
Roberson, (Robinson), William
b. ca. 1628
md Pitcairn – b. ca. 1632
… Thomas Roberson, (Robinson) – b. ca.1664
     md Elizabeth ?
…Jeffry Robinson – b. 1654, Edinborough, Scotland -
     d. 21 October 1734, Henrico, Virginia
     md - Elizabeth Bowman
…George Robinson – b. ca. 1662 – d. ca. 1739
    md Mary Epps
…John Robinson – b. ca. 1670, Henrico, VA – d. 1720
    md Marvell Alsop East
…William Jr. Robinson – b. ca. 1672
…Nicholas Robinson – b. About 1674
…Nathaniel Robinson – b. About 1676
…Jean Jane Robinson – b. About 1678

Rogers, Ann
b. ca. 1750, Sussex, Delaware
d/o John & Comfort (Prettyman) Rogers
md About 1771, Ebenezer Jones

Rogers, John
b. ca. 1748, Blount, TN
md Comfort Prettyman – b. ca. 1752, TN – d. ca. 1803, TN
…Ann Rogers – md About 1771, Ebenezer Jones

Ruffin, Elizabeth
b. About 1678, Surry, VA
“Wealthy widow of Joseph Watkins.”
d/o Robert Ruffin & Elizabeth Prime
md ca. 1698, VA, William Kinchin
b. ca. 1693 - d. 28 July 1735, Isle of Wight, VA
…John (Jarrell) Jared – b. 25 June 1737, Isle of Wight, Bedford, VA
    md 8 August 1757, Hannah Whitacre
    md 23 August 1767, Rachel Palmer
*See Chapter 9 – William Kinchin for complete family listing.

Ruffin, Robert
b. ca. 1646, Isle of Wight, VA
d. 9 January 1694, (Will Dated 1693), Surry, VA
s/o William “Gulielm” & Jewry (?) Ruffin/Ruthven
md ca. 1675, Isle of Wight, VA, Elizabeth Prime  -
b. About 1663, Isle of Wight, VA – b. About 1650, VA
d. ca. 1714, Surry, VA
d/o Edward Prime (Pryme)



…Elizabeth Ruffin – b. About 1678, Surry VA or b. About 1685, Surry, VA
 md ca. 1698, VA, William Kinchin – md Richard Cocke

…Robert Ruffin –  b. 1681/87 , VA- 1720, Surry, VA –
    md Elizabeth - b. ca. 1685, VA
    …John Ruffin – b. ca. 1707, Surry, VA
    …Joseph Ruffin – b. ca. 1709 Surry, VA
    …Benjamin Ruffin – b. ca. 1711, Surry, VA
    …Edmund Ruffin – b. ca. 1713, Surry, VA
    …Mary Ruffin – b. ca. 1715, Surry, VA
    …Martha Ruffin – b. ca. 1717, Surry, VA
…William Ruffin – b. 1683/89, Bertie, NC – d. 1738/39, Isle of Wight, VA -
    md Faith Gray
    …William Ruffin – b. ca. 1706, Bertie, NC – d.ca. 1781, Bertie, NC – md Sarah
    …Robert Ruffin – b. ca. 1712, VA – ca. 1767, North Hampton, NC –
        md Anne Bennett - b. ca. 1732, NC
    …Samuel Ruffin – b. ca. 1715, VA – d. ca. 1777, North Hampton, NC – md
        Sarah MacWilliams – md Martha
    …Etheldred Ruffin – b. ca. 1717, VA – d. ca. 1777, North Hampton, NC
    …Nathaniel Ruffin – b. ca. 1719, VA – md Hannah

Ruffin, Ruthven, William (X) “Gulielm” – Chemist & Philosopher
Changed name to Ruffin when he came to America.  Left England in 1635.
b. ca. 1580, Ruthven Castle, Perth, Scotland
d. ca. 1677, Isle of Wight, VA
s/o Sir William III (IX) Ruthven, 4th Baron of Gowrie & Dorothea Stewart
md ca. 1645,in America, Jewry ? –
d/o William Jewry
William X Ruthven/Ruffin sailed from England 1635 on ship “Assurance”.
William witnessed the Will of William Jewry.  His son Robert was named in
William Jewry’s Will, dated, 1 January 1651.  Through William Ruffin we claim
ancestry back to Jamestown, VA.  Whether he is numbered among the first
settler is not known.  He is definitely placed in that community after 1650.  He
signed the will of Edward Chetwine, 27 September 1649 and signed the will of
William Jewry 1 January 1651.  Book of Jared, Vol. 1, pg. 675.
…Robert Ruffin/Ruthven – b. ca. 1646, Isle of Wight, VA
   d. 9 January 1694, (Will Dated 1693), Surrey Co., VA
   md ca. 1675, Isle of Wight, VA, Elizabeth Prime  -
   b. About 1663, Isle of Wight, VA – b. About 1650, VA
   d. ca. 1714, Surry, VA
   d/o Edward Prime (Pryme)

…Elizabeth Ruffin – b. About 1678, Surry VA or b. About 1685, Surry, VA
 md ca. 1698, VA, William Kinchin – md Richard Cocke

Russell, Mary
b. ca. 1657, Accomack, VA
md John Prettyman II



b. ca. 1653, VA
d. ca. 1723, Sussex Co., Delaware

Ruthven, Patrick Lord – 3rd Lord Ruthven
b. ca. 1520, Scotland – d. 13 June 1566, Scotland
s/o Sir John Ruthven (1428 – 1454) – md d/o Sir Thomas Cranstoun
md 1st 8 August 1546, Scotland, Janet Douglas - b. ca. 1520
md 2nd ca. 1557, Janet Stewart, Lady Methuen
*See Story Five Hundred Years of Ruthven – Ruffin Pedigree
…Sir William Ruthven I
    md About 1567, Jean Hepburn

 md Catherine Buttargask
    …William Sir Ruthven – md Christian Forbes

Ruthven, William Sir I
b. ca. 1465, Ruthven Castle, Perth, Scotland – d. ca. 1528, Scotland
s/o 3rd Lord Patrick Ruthven & Janet Douglas
md 2nd About 1567, Jean Hepburn – d/o Alexander Hepburn
& Janet Napier d/o Alexander Napier
md 1st Catherine Buttargask
…William Sir Ruthven
   md Christian Forbes

…William Sir Ruthven III – md Dorthea Stewart

Ruthven, William Sir II –
b. ca. 1528, Ruthven Castle, Perth, Scotland – d. ca. 1584
s/o Sir William & Jean (Hepburn) Ruthven I
md 2nd About 1593, Christian Forbes – d/o John Forbes
md 1st Isabel Livington
…William Sir Ruthven III – b. ca. 1528, Ruthven Castle,
    Perth, Scotland

Beheaded by James VI, Scotland on ca. 1584.
    md About 1619, Dorthea Stewart
    d/o Henry Stewart, 1st Lord Methven & Janet
    …William (X) “Gulielm”Ruffin, Ruthven, – Chemist & Philosopher

Ruthven, William Sir lll,  IX, 4th Baron Gowrie – 2nd Lord
b. ca. 1541, Ruthven Castle, Perth, Scotland – d. ca. 1584
Beheaded by James VI, Scotland on ca. 1584.
s/o Patrick Ruthven, 3rd Lord Ruthven & Maria – d/o Lord Grey
md About 1619, Dorothea Stewart – b. Scotland ?
d/o Henry Stewart, 1st Lord Methven & Janet
Ruthen Family Papers said that Dorothea’s mother was Margaret
Stuart widow of King James IV and daughter of King Henry VII.
…James Ruthven, 2nd Earl of Gowrie – d. at age 13.
…John Ruthven, 3rd Earl of Gowrie – d. 5 August 1600, Gowrie House,

Sir William, Second
Lord Ruthven, 1528-
1552, Keeper of the

Privy Seal, and Provost
of Perth, Scotland,

1529.



 Murdered by King James VI of Scotland & James I of England.
…Alexander, Master of Gowrie – b. 22 January 1851, Perth, Scotland –
    d. 5 August 1600, Gowrie House - Murdered by King James VI of Scotland
    & James I of England.
…Ruffin, Ruthven, William (X) “Gulielm” – Chemist & Philosopher
   Changed name to Ruffin when he came to America to hide his identity.
   Left England in 1635. William X Ruthven/Ruffin sailed from England
   1635 on ship “Assurance”.
    b. ca. 1580, Ruthven Castle, Perth, Scotland
    d. ca. 1677, Isle of Wight, VA
    s/o William Sir lll, IX,  Ruthven - 4th Baron Gowrie & Dorothea Stewart
   md ca. 1645, Isle of Wight, VA, or in America, Jewry ? –

    d/o William Jewry
…Patrick Ruthven, Dr. of Medicine, Earl of Gowrie & Lord Ruthven –
    d. 24 May 1652, Buried: St. Georges Southwark –
    md Elizabeth Woodford
    Prisoner in Tower of London for 19 yrs. & released.
…Mary Ruthven – md 1st 24 January 1580, Perth Parish Church, John Stewart
    md 2nd James Stewart

…Ruffin, Ruthven, William (X) “Gulielm” – Chemist & Philosopher –
William did not remain ling in England, but went to foreign parts, and

    Nothing futher can be added conserving him in British records except Bishop
   Burnet’s remarks that “William lived and died ‘beyond the seas’, became a
   great chemist and being addicted to alchemy it was given out that he had
   become a great chemist and ‘had found the Philospher’s stone.’
   Changed name to Ruffin when he came to America to hide his identity.
   William X Ruthven/Ruffin sailed from England in1635 on the ship “Assurance”.
   The new-found-land, we now call America, was at that early time termed,
   “beyond the seas.”
    b. ca. 1580, Ruthven Castle, Perth, Scotland
    d. ca. 1677, Isle of Wight, VA
    s/o William Sir lll, IX,  Ruthven - 4th Baron Gowrie & Dorothea Stewart
   md ca. 1645, Isle of Wight, VA, or in America, Jewry ? –

    d/o William Jewry
…Robert Ruffin/Ruthven – b. ca. 1646, Isle of Wight, VA

        d. 9 January 1694, (Will Dated 1693), Surry, VA
        md ca. 1675, Isle of Wight, VA, Elizabeth Prime  -
        b. About 1663, Isle of Wight, VA – b. About 1650, VA
        d. ca. 1714, Surry, VA
        d/o Edward Prime (Pryme)

Scruggs, Tabitha
b. ca. 1694, Henrico, VA - d/o Charles & Mary (Field) Scruggs
md John Robinson – ca. 1715, Henrico, VA



Shirley, John  – Rev’l War Patriot –
He hired James Hemp as a substitute for himself for the Rev’l War.
b. ca. 1733, Spotsylvania Co., VA - d. 1 December 1795
s/o John Shirley Sr. & Elizabeth (possibly Thomas).
John Shirley Sr. was probably the son of Thomas Shirley – b. ca. 1660 of
Spotsylvania Co., VA.  On 18 February 1743 Thomas Shirley tithable dismissed
as being too feeble to work out his assessment.  He wit. a deed 1 July 1743.
Ref: Tax Lists, Deed Book pg. 164. - md Elizabeth ?
…Catherine Shirley – b. 18 November 1807,Spotsylvania, VA –
    or b. ca. 1760 -d. 22 August 1892,  maybe nr. Farmer, VA, -
    Cumberland Co., VA or d. ca. 1833, Cumberland Co., VA -

 md ca. 1776/8, William Anderson - b. ca.1753 or 1755/9, Cumberland Co.,
    VA - d. ca.1804, Cumberland Co., VA – Will Book 9, pg. 327 inventory.
    *See William Anderson, Chapter’s 3 and 4 for complete family listing.
…Dorothy Shirley – b. ca. 1758, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania Co., VA
    md Henry Dodd
…John Shirley Jr. – b. 1 April 1760, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania Co., VA  –
    d. 12 March 1840, Adair Co., KY– Rev’l War Soldier, Frances, VA line, W8719.
    md 25 November 1782, Frances Yates – b. ca. 1759, Caroline Co., VA –
    d. 22 September 1843, Adair Co., KY – d/o George Yates & Frances Lewis –
    Buried: Adair Co., KY – Frances was the sister of Molly Yates who md
    Thomas Shirley.  In 1807 he migrated from Spotsylvania, VA to KY.
     Rev’l  Marine on the“Venture” entered service in Spotsylvania Co., VA
     and served four years in Culpeper Co. Enlisted from his father’s home.
    They lived in Mercer Co. KY before settling in Adair Co., KY.
  Children of John Shirley & Frances Yates were:

…Nancy W. Shirley – b. ca. 1783, Spotsylvania Co., VA –
        md 1st 27 December 1804,
        Thomas Coleman – md 2nd 11 January 1829, Francis A. Henry
    …George Yates Shirley – b. ca. 1785, Spotsylvania Co., VA –
        md 18 December 1807, Pamela Coleman
    …Col. John Warfield Shirley – b. 28 December 1787, Spotsylvania Co., VA –
        d. 27 February 1837 - md 26 January 1809, Patsy Young – b. 27 June 1788
        d. 9 December 1828 - d/o Phillip Young
    …Polly E. Shirley – b. ca. 1789, Spotsylvania Co., VA –
        md 27 January 1809, Edmund Rogers
    …Betsy W. Shirley – b. ca. 1792, Spotsylvania Co., VA –
        md 18 November 1819, Nimrod Bailey
    …Benjamin W. Shirley – b. 22 October 1797, Spotsylvania Co., VA
…Thomas Shirley – b. 21 March 1761, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania Co., VA –
    d. 17 April 1820, Adair Co., KY,
    on a Monday at 5:00 p.m. – md 5 April 1788, Caroline Co., VA,
    Molly Yates – b. 17 August 1767, Caroline Co., VA – d. 16 July 1839,
    Adair Co., KY –sister of Frances Yates.
    d/o Capt. George Yates & Frances Lewis
    In 1807 he migrated from Spotsylvania, VA to KY.



    Rev’l solider enlisted 21 January 1777 in 8th VA Regiment, 12th VA,
    and fought in Cowpens, SC Battle.  The family settled in Culpeper Co.
    VA for a while.  They probably moved with his brother John in 1807
    to Adair Co., KY.  They had 60 slaves who cut a road through the forest
    as they traveled.  He predicted Adair Co., KY had a great future and died
    very wealthy, Ref: VA REV. Rec. 8th VA Reg., Family Bible, Henry Wright
    Newman and C.M. Shirley.

…Martha “Patsy” Yates Shirley – b. 6 January 1789, Berkeley Parish,
        Spotsylvania Co., VA – md Samuel Hodges
    …Paul Shirley – b. 30 August 1790, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania Co., VA –
        d. 16 April 1825 – md 6 December 1814, Sarah Caperton Gibson –

A son of Paul’s, Admiral Paul Shirley – b. 24 November 1824 – d. ca. 1876,
        commanded Battleship, “Shenandoah” in the Civil War, Federal Forces.

…William A. Shirley – b. 29 May 1792, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania Co., VA
        d. 25 December 1836, Barren Co., KY
        md 26 September 1820, Harriet H. Logan – b. 29 November 1803,
        Barren Co., KY – 1850 Federal Census, Barren Co., KY.
    …Thomas W. Shirley – b. 9 February 1794, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania
        Co., VA – md Patsy Montgomery
    …Frances G. Shirley – b. 6 October 1796, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania Co.,
        VA – md 26 November 1819, Josiah C. Culp
    …Richard Warner Shirley – b. 25 April 1798, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania
        Co., VA - md 25 November 1817, Polly Yates
    …James Albert Shirley – b. 1 June 1800, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania Co.,
        VA – md ca. 1826, Frances Giddings
    …John Mason Shirley – b. 19 February 1802, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania
        Co., VA – md 16 September 1824, Mary Lee Pool – b. ca. 1804, VA –

Living in Barren Co., KY in 1850, son Albert H. Shirley – b. ca. 1843
    …Dr. George Yates Shirley – b. 12 March 1804, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania
        Co., VA – md 17 September 1829, Evaline Garvin
    …Mary Ann Shirley – b. 18 December 1805, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania
        Co., VA – md 1st 26 February 1824, John Snoddy – md 2nd Edward Turner
    …Charles Michael Shirley – b. 15 March 1808, Berkeley Parish, Spotsylvania
        Co., VA – md 5 May 1829, Sarah Ann Henderson
…Phoebe Thomas Shirley – b. ca. 1763 - md John Crawford

Shirley, John Sr.
b. ca. 1700, Spotsylvania Co., VA present day Caroline Co., VA.
d. ca. 1764, intestate - Spotsylvania Co., VA
s/o probably Thomas Shirley – b. ca. 1660, Spotsylvania Co., VA – d. ca. 1773
Spotsylvania Co. formed 1720 from Essex, King and Queen and King William;
Caroline Co. formed 1727 from same counties, where he found himself a
resident.  On17 November 1744 John Shirley, a planter, of Caroline Co.
purchased from Wm. Prewett 200 acres in Spotsylvania, VA, wit. Wm. Emerson,
George Stubblefield and Henry William.  On 6 August 1764 Elizabeth Shirly adm.
of John Shirley, dec’d, estate with surety Roger Dixon.  On 10 January 1773



Elizabeth and John Shirley wit to a deed, no doubt her son. Refernce:
Spotsylvania Co. VA Deed, pg. 61, 167, 300, 301.  It has been suggested that
Elizabeth was nee Thomas.
md Elizabeth Thomas – d. 10-1-1773, Spotsylvania, VA
… John Shirley Jr. – b. ca. 1733, Spotsylvania, VA – d. 1 December 1795

md Elizabeth ?

Shirley, Catherine (Katherine)
b. ca. 1759/60, Spotsylvania, VA
d. before 28 October 1833, Cumberland Co., VA or September 1833
d/o John & Elizabeth (?) Shirley Sr.
md 1776/8, probably VA, William Anderson

Short, Burrell/Burrill II – b. ca. 1807, White Co., TN or Guilford Co., NC –
d. after 3 September 1846, TN - s/o Burrell Short I & Mary Cole
md Susan Reeves - b. ca. 1806, NC – d/o John Hays Reeves & Nancy Hooten
Burrell Short - Will dated 3 September 1846, names wife Susan Short; &
children.  Executor: E.V. Pollard – Attest: Arnold Moss, Albert Short – Recorded
1 February 1847, Will Book D, pg. 246-7.  County records of White Co., TN.
UCGA, Vol. XIII, No.2 – Susan Short is living in the 5th Dist. of White Co., TN in
1850 with her children, Nancy, Polly, Rebecca, Sarah, Seaborn & Milly Short.
Next door is Mary Short, age 78, born in NC, she is probably Susan Short’s
mother.  Burrell Short Sr., 1st entry in the oldest Will book.  Inventory of estate
returned 30 May 1810, pg. 1.  Account of sale ret’d by Mary Short, admrx., pg. 5-
6.  Long list of account recorded in Minute Docket, 30 May 1810, attest, John M.
Clarrick, Clerk.  This record: Burrel Short I (father of Burrel Short II who md
Susan Reeves).  Children of Burrel Short and Susan were:
…Nancy Short – b. ca. 1831, TN –
    md 25 May 1849, James Nether/Latham – b. ca. 1825, TN
…Mary Polly Short – b. ca. 1833, TN –
…Rebecca Short – b. ca. 1834, TN –
…Sarah Jane “Sallie” Short – b. March 1836, White Co., TN –
    d. 22 May 1911, Bloomington Springs, TN - md 19 April 1856,

Wiley Jernigan - (1816/18 – After 1882).
…Seaborn “Siburn” Short – b. ca. 1838, TN –
    md 30 December 1858, Pressia Ann Nichols – b. ca. 1838, White Co., TN
... Masey “Milly” Short – b. ca. 1839, TN –
    md 28 October 1859, T.H.C. Shockley
…Rhoda Short – b. 7 September 1848 - md James Monroe Moss
…John Short – b. ca. 1850, TN
    Susan is listed as living in the 5th Dist. of White Co., TN in the 1850 census.



Short , Sarah Jane “Sallie”
b. March 1836, White Co., TN
d. 22 May 1911, Bloomington Springs, TN
d/o Burrell/Burrill II & Susan Reeves
md 19 April 1856, White Co., TN, Wiley Jernigan
b. ca. 1816/18, Wayne Co. NC - d. after 1882, White Co., TN
s/o Kedar Jernigan & Sarah

Singleton, John
b. About 1506, Single Hall, England
md ? – b. About 1510, Single Hall, England
…? Singleton – About 1532, Single Hall, England
    md About 1559, Thomas Bansater

Singleton, ?
b. About 1532, - Single Hall, England
s/o John Singleton
md About 1559, Thomas Bansater

Southall, Judith
b. ca. 1732, Henrico Co., VA
d. ca. 1806, Cumberland Co., VA
md About 1752, Edward Robinson (Roberson)

Southy, Mary
b. ca. 1633, Westbury, Wiltshire, England
d. 28 May 1744, Concord, Chester, PA
md 1654, Cleveland, York, England, John Palmer Sr.

Stallings/Stallions, Catherine
Parents names unknown – could of possibly had a sister that
married John Tuck Winfree.
b. 2 March 1798, NC - d. ca. 1860, Putnam Co., TN
md Zachariah Denny

Stewart, Dorthea
b. ca 1598, Lived Beyond the Sea, England
md 1619, Lived Beyond the Sea, England,
William Sir Ruthven III
Stewart, Henry
(Father of Dorthea Stewart)

Sarah Jane “Sallie” Short



Thompson, Esquire Looney Jr. - Farmer
b. 26 May 1839, Jackson, Humphrey Co., TN
d. 21 January 1926, Double Springs, Putnam Co., TN
C.S.A – 8th (Dibrell’s) Cav., Civil War.
Death is eternal life why should we weep.
Freemason symbol on tombstone.
s/o Esquire Looney Thompson Sr. & Arena Sarah Davis
md ca.1864/66, Naomie/Naomi Avo Jared - b. 18 October 1839, TN
d. 7 June 1915, Double Springs, Putnam Co., TN – died of acute bronchitis,
attended by Dr. Samuel Denton - Naomi died same day as
Lucretia (Henley) Wells, See Obituary for Naomi Jared.
“Faithful to her trust, even unto death” – Naomie was a teacher.
d/o Joseph Jared & Rachel Rhea Ray
Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
Listed in the 1880 Census living in the13th Civil Dist. Putnam Co., TN
*See Obt. for Naomie Avo (Jared) Thompson.
…Rev. Joseph Franklin Thompson – b. 29 August 1867, Boma, TN
    d. 16 August 1934, Stonewall, Pontotoc Co., OK– Methodist Minister

& Mason -  md 27 October 1889, Mary Elizabeth Watson -
    b. 10 February 1874, Cookeville, TN - d. 6 July 1944, Stonewall,
    Pontotoc Co.,OK-d/o John Coleman Watson & Nancy Almira Miller

Both Buried: +Highland Cemetery, in Stonewall, Pontotoc County, OK
Lived in OK. *See Esquire Looney Sr. Family Tree Summary.
…Rachel “Reny” Irene Thompson–b. 2 January 1891,Boma, TN

        d. 3 January 1954, Porterville, CA - md 28 December 1909,
        Ada, OK, James Claude Johnson – b. 14 May 1888, AR –
        d. 27 March 1975, CA – Both buried in Hillcrest Cem, Tulare Co., CA
        …Mary Katherine Johnson – b. 13 November 1933, Ada,
            Pontotoc Co., OK – md 1 September 1953, Sunnyvale, CA,
            John Tom Woods – b. 20 June 1930, Panola Co., TX
    …John Looney Thompson – b. 13 Jan. 1894, TN – d. 1 Nov 1912

Pontotoc Co., OK.  Buried: Highland Cemetery, in Stonewall, Pontotoc County, OK
    …Wade Hampton Thompson – b. 13 August 1896, TN – d. 1 June
        1974, Hereford, Deaf Smith Co., TX – md Eva Lena Odom –
        b. 23 February 1897, Lamar, OK – d. 14 November 1978, Hereford,
        Deaf Smith Co., TX – d/o Marion Boone Odom & Mary Evaline Copeland
    …Mary Francis Naomi Thompson – b. 30 January 1899/ 1900, Boma, Putnam
        Co., TN - d. 2 October 1902, Boma, Putnam Co., TN –
        Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
    …Nancy Elmyra Thompson – b. 20 July 1902, Boma, TN – d. 29 March 1980,
        Douglas, Cochise Co., AZ - md 26 Aug 1921, Ada, Pontotoc Co.,OK
        Finis Edward Brown – b. 27 January 1899 – d. 7 February 1981 –
        s/o William Edward Brown & Mourning Elizabeth Hunt
        Buried: South Lawn Memorial Cemetery, Tucson, Pima Co. AZ
        …Joseph William Brown – b. 8 July 1922, Stonewall, Pontotoc Co.,OK –

L to R: Sitting: Esquire Looney Jr., unknown
grandchild, and Naomie Avo Jared/Jarred.

Standing:  Loony Bryce Thompson & Martha
Catherine “Cassie” (Jared) Thompson.

The Family of Rev. Joseph Franklin
Thompson & Mary Elizabeth Watson,

shown with their children.   Back Row: L
to R: Wade Hampton, Rachel Irene, &
John Looney Thompson.  Front Row: L
to R: Nancy Elmyra, Joseph Franklin,

Willie Birdie & Mary Elizabeth (Watson)
holding Mahulda Cordelia Thompson.

Picture dated ca. 1908, taken in
Oklahoma -

courtesy of John Tom Woods & his
wife,

Mary Katherine Johnson
&

Source : Wilma McKinneyJohn Tom Woods &
his wife Mary

Katherine (Johnson)
Woods.

Esquire Looney
Thompson Jr.



            d. 8 July 1922, Stonewall, Pontotoc Co.,OK
        …Earvin Arron Brown – b. 27 April 1923, Tupelo, Coal Co., OK –
            d. 18 June 1991, Phoenix, Maricopa Co., AZ
        …Wade Hampton Brown – b. 4 January 1927, Tupelo, Coal Co., OK –
           d. 4 July 1998, Wilcox, Cochise Co., AZ
        …Thalma Brown – b. ca. 1935, OK – d. 25 December 1936, Florence,
            Pinal Co., AZ
        …Marvin Edward Brown – b. 27 September 1942, Sahuarita, Pima Co., AZ
           d. 6 May 1943, Sahuarita, Pima Co., AZ
        …Wilma V. Brown – md George Wayne McKinney of Tucson, AZ –

Robert Looney Book by Madge Looney Crane & Phillips Crane.
    …Willie Birdie Thompson – b. 20 April 1905, Stringtown, OK – d. 6 October
        1978, OK - md 1st Roy Landrum – md 2nd Bee Ross

 …Mahulda Cordelia “Cordie” Thompson - b. 18 February 1908, Lovelady,
        Pontotoc Co., OK – d. 20 July 1992, Stonewall, Pontotoc Co., OK -

  md 10 December 1930, OK, Arvel Davis (1906-1974), Buried: Highland Cemetery, OK
…Wayne Davis – md Delores – Live in Stonewall, OK.

    …Joseph Fred Thompson – b. 29 Jan 1913 – d. 28 Feb 1913, Pontotoc Co., OK
    …Edna Virginia “Virgie” Thompson - b. 1 October 1914, OK - d. 20 June 2002
        md Robert Henry "Jake" Johnston – b. 6 Nov 1909 – d. 20 Mar 1999, OK
        Both buried: Highland Cemetery, in Stonewall, Pontotoc County, OK
…Looney Brice Thompson – Farmer - b. 28 March 1878, Boma, Putnam Co.,TN
    d. 27 July 1946, Ada, Pontotoc Co., OK - md 3 October 1897, Boma, TN
    Martha Catherine “Cassie” Jared – b. 1 August 1879, Boma, TN –

d. 20 April 1961, Ada, Pontotoc Co., OK – +Both buried: Rosedale Cem., OK
d/o William Ensor “Wild Bill” Jared & Mary “Bood” Beauregard Evans.
*See Descendants of John Allison
Looney Bryce left Boma, TN on 29 September 1920 and settled in
Ada, OK. All his children lived in and around Ada, OK. Martha lived in
Ada with her daughter, Mildred Gibson.  Martha & Looney Bryce are
related they are both descendants of John Jared.  Looney Brice
Thompson taught music.
…Mary Ann “Annie” Thompson – b. 30 Aug 1898, Boma, TN – d.
    21 Dec 1997, OK md 3 March 1923, Pontotoc Co., OK, Charlie McTeer Sliger –
    b. 6 July 1903, Putnam Co., TN – d. 14 June 1982, Pontotoc Co., OK,

s/o John Bailey Dixon Sliger (1868-1935) & Harriet Jane Burgess (1868-1918)
    Charlie & Mary Ann Sliger both buried in +Highland Cemetery, Pontotoc Co., OK
    …Keeble Tawanah Sliger – b. 23 October 1924, Pontotoc Co., OK
        md 23 January 1944, Wilburn Eugene Bennett (1924-2011)
        …Tawanah Bennett – b. 16 January 1946 – d. 16 January 1946
        …Jeannie Yvonne Bennett – b. 11 December 1948
…Orville Vestal “Jack” Thompson – b. 2 Oct. 1900, TN –

d. 1996, Pontotoc Co., OK- md 20 February 1927, Ada Lou Vern
    “Bobbie” Beval – b. 8 June 1911, Pontotoc Co., OK.  Orville also
     md Zula Mable Sellers (1906-1999)

Both buried: +Rosedale Cemetery, Pontotoc Co., OK
    …George Cidney Thompson – b. 27 Dec 1927, OK – d. 28,

Oct 1993, Pontotoc Co., OK - md Marchie Elizabeth Stewart

Looney Brice & Martha
Catherine (Jared) Thompson

Loony Brice Thompson standing by his car.
Picture courtesy of Pamela Doris (Jernigan) Watson

Charlie M. &
Mary Ann (Thompson) Sliger

Charlie M. &
Mary Ann

(Thompson) Sliger



        b. 7 Dec 1932 – d. 11 Dec 1975, OK
Child: Bobbie Bryce Thompson

…James Edward Thompson – b. 22 February 1934
…Naomi Ellen Thompson – b. 16 January 1903, Putnam
    Co., TN - md Joe H. Cantwell
…Joseph Looney Thompson – b. 17 Dec. 1905, Putnam Co., TN – d. 7
    July 1990, Pontotoc, OK- md 21 October 1934, Beulah O. Kilpatrick (1910-1983)
    …Naomi Elizabeth Thompson – b. 2 December 1935
    …James Darrell Thompson – b. 9 January 1944
    …Johnie Thompson – b. 13 November 1947
    …Janice Thompson – b. 13 February 1955
…Newton Jasper Thompson – b. 16 September 1908,Putnam Co.

TN - d. 20 October 1976, OK - md Clara E. Simpson, b. 6 Jun 1918
+Buried: Highland Cemetery, Stonewall, Pontotoc Co., OK

     …Don L. B. Thompson – b. 2 May 1937, OK – d. 25 Dec 2015, OK,
         md Joan Cecilia Brannon- b. 23 Jul 1938 – d. 25 March 2016, OK.
     …Roger Dale Thompson – b. 4 Jan 1945 – 5 Feb 1989, OK

…Sherrill Thompson – b. 8 February 1935 – d. 14 April 1936
        …Sherrill Boyce Thompson – b. 6 September 1940
…James Dow Thompson – b. 21 Jan 1911, Boma, TN – d. 11

 Jun 1981, Pontotoc Co., OK- md 25 November 1933, Gladys Chaffin
    …Naomi Elizabeth Thompson, b. 2 Dec 1934, OK – d. 24 Jan 2015, OK
       md Mr. Allison.  Naomi buried in Rosedale Cemetery, OK
…Delbert Collie Thompson – b. 30 January 1916, TN

d. 30 Apr 2007, OK - md Pauline Scott (1919-2002)
…Mildred Kathryn Thompson – b. 21 January 1922,
    Pontotoc Co., OK - md 14 August 1943,
    Ben Almerian Gibson
    …Bobbie Brice Gibson – b. 18 November 1954

…Mahulda “Hulda” Jane Thompson –
    b. 5 March 1871, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
    d. 30 March 1944, Double Springs, Putnam Co., TN

md ca.1889, John Tilford Jernigan
*See John Tilford Jernigan for complete family listing.
…Mary L. Frances Thompson – b. 23 March 1869,

Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN  - d. 10 Nov 1941, TX
    md Cookeville, TN – Elbert G. Robbins (1863-1918)

Albert Robbins was a teacher in TX. +Both Buried:
    East Shady Grove Cemetery, Leonard, Fannin Co., TX
    …Ernest Paul Robbins – md Janice –

Res. 3312 Nashville Greenville, TX,1965.
 Had as son named Paul Robbins.

    …Emma Gladys Robbins – md Mr. Debenham
        Residence: Greeville, TX,1965.

…Alice Sharpe Robbins – b. 3 Jan 1904 – d. 29 Mar 1978
md Audra Clayton Evans – b. 6 Dec 1899 – d. 8 Jun 1971.

          Buried: Rosemound Cemetery, Commerce, Hunt Co., TX
    …Pamelia Ruth Robbins- Residence:
        Greenville, TX,1965.

Loony Bryce Thompson Family
Sitting:  Looney Bryce & Martha Catherine “Cassie” (Jared)
Thompson. Standing Right to Left, their children, (Thompson’s):
Newton Jasper who married Clara Simpson,  Joseph Looney
who married Beulah Kilpatrick, Delbert Collie who married
Pauline Scott, Mildred Kathryn who married Ben Gibson, James
Dow who married Gladys Chaffin, Naomi Ellon who married Joe
H. Cantwell, Mary Ann who married Charlie M. Sliger. (Not
pictured, Orval Vestal who married Bobbie Beval).

Mary Ann Thompson
holding her sister
Mildred Kathryn
(Thompson) Gibson’s
child, Bobbie Brice
Gibson. At her sister
Naomi  Ellon’s house.
Picture taken just
before Loony Brice
Thompson  died.

Naina “Naomi
Oma” Thompson
Gentry, holding
probably William
Garfield Gentry
Jr.   and her  son ,
Charles Gentry is
standing next to
her. Picture taken
in Ada, OK.
Picture courtesy
of Bobbye Phillips

Joseph Looney
Thompson with a
cannonball which

laid in his front
yard for many

years.



…Ruby Thompson Robbins – b. 4 Mar 1912 – d. 17 Mar 1992 - md Thomas J.
        Rector - b. 8 Dec 1908 – d. 19 May 1990. Residence Fort Worth, TX, 1965
          Both Buried: Laurel Land Memorial Park, Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., TX

…Elbert Brice Robbins – b. 19 Dec 1906 – d. 10 April 1961, TX
    …Grace Robbins – b. 2 Feb 1898 – d. 5 Mar 1924 – md Harless Eddie Little
        b. 22 Nov 1901, TX – d. 13 May 1973, Leonard, Fannin Co., TX

Both Buried: East Shady Grove Cemetery, Leonard, Fannin Co., TX
…Naina Naomi A. “Oma” Thompson – b. October 1882, TN – d. 1946, OK -
    md ca. 1898, William Garfield “Garr” Gentry Sr. – b. 17 September 1880, TN

d. 15 April 1971 - s/o Louis L. William Gentry & Matilda Elizabeth “Bett” Henley (1858-1885)
    William Garfield “Garr” Gentry Sr. was raised by William Byrd Wells. - *See Chapter 7.
    The family moved to: 1920 Census – Bryan Twp., Coal, OK; 1930 census Floyd Co., TX.
    Both Buried: +Memorial Park Cemetery, Ada, Pontotoc Co., OK
    …Florence “Flora” McGhee Gentry – b. 1 December 1898, Silver Point, TN -
        d. 21 August 1973, Ada, Pontotoc, OK – md ca. 1944, Issac Urban Ferry -
        b. 1883 – d. ca. 1952 - *See obt., Florence McGhee Gentry. Buried: Rosedale Cemetery, Ada,OK

    …Charles Alford Gentry – b. 23 April 1907, OK – d. 31 December 1980
    …William Garfield Gentry Jr. – b. 25 Jan 1911 – d. 23 April 1928
    …Mary Edith Gentry – b. 29 Jun 1919 – d. 23 Nov 2005, md Guy Clayborn Willis

Thompson, Esquire Looney Sr.
Justice of the Peace for Putnam Co., TN
b. 29 March 1807, Hawkins, TN
d. 9 September 1858, Putnam Co., TN
s/o Thomas Kelloe Thompson & Priscilla Looney
md 15 December 1831, Arena Sarah Davis
b. 21 July 1809, NC – d. 21 July 1898 – Parents
born in NC – Source: 1880 Putnam Co., TN census.
Both Buried: + Smyrna Cemetery, Putnam, Co. TN
‘In my fathers house is many mansions’
Esquire Looney is shown in the 1850 US census
as living in the 12th Dist. of Jackson Co., TN.
…Newton James Thompson – b. 28 January 1834,
    Jackson Co., TN - d. 30 November 1864,
    Franklin Co., TN – md Martha Davis – b. ca. 1834

Civil War, fell at the Battle of Franklin Tennessee.
    Buried: + Smyrna Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
…Pvt. Thomas C. Thompson – b. 24 April 1835, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. 8 October 1862, Perryville, KY

Civil War, fell at the Battle of Perryville, Kentucky.  He was wounded in the groin and died.
   md 1st Martha Davis – (1833-1889) – d/o Henry Davis & Susannah Caroline West.

(b/o William Davis – 1815-1883) – md 2nd Margaret Bilbrey West
    (Henry Davis served in the War of 1812.  Susannah West, d/o Stephen West & Mary Belk).

 Buried: + Smyrna Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – Martha (Davis) Thompson md 2nd Isaac Brown.
Children: Nancy, b. ca. 1856, Robert, b. ca. 1858 & Henry L. Thompson, b. ca. 1860.

…John Brice Thompson – b. 19 July 1836, Hawkins, TN –
    d. 18 December 1853, Putnam Co., TN  - Buried: + Smyrna Cemetery, TN
…William “Bill” N/H. Thompson – b. 5 January 1838, Hawkins, TN –
    d. 24 March 1914, Putnam Co., TN – C.S.A., 8th (Dibrell’s) Cav. - md ca. 1858,

Elizabeth Frances Pearson – b.19 January 1831/7 – d. 12 May 1923

Thompson Family picture made in Tennessee, original owned
by Mahulda Cordelia (Thompson) Davis and her family in OK.

Copy owned by John Tom Woods &
Mary Katherin (Johnson) Woods.

Picture dated ca. summer of 1900, made at the
Thompson Home.

*See family sheet for Esquire Looney Thompson Jr. for the
identification key for names of the people in this picture.

Susannah
Caroline West
(1798-1895)

d/o Stephen West
& Mary Belk.

Susannah md
Henry Davis,

parents of Martha
(Davis)

Thompson.

Susannah (West)
Davis (1798-1885)
and her husband

Henry Davis
(1794-1867) are

buried in the West
Graveyard,

Putnam Co., TN.

Henry Davis Pvt.
Tenn Militia War

of 1812.



    d/o Joseph Pearson & Tempie Clark - *See Tennessee’s Century Farms Story
    Both Buried: +Pearson Cemetery – Children: Amandy/ Amanda Mae,
    b. 6 October 1858 – d. 24 September 1880, Buried: Pearson Cemetery,
    Putnam Co., TN; Joseph L., b. 1801; Tempie, b.1864; Sarah, b. ca.
    1867; Laura, b. 24 September 1869 – d. 22 March 1950, Buried: Pearson
    Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN; L.F., b. ca. 1872; Nancy, b. ca. 1875 (Shown in
    the 1900 census,TN, as Carrie Burton, b. February 1875, widow, with children,

 John R. Burton, b. November 1891, TN & Nellie G. Burton, b. May 1895, TN –
    Carrie was md to Steve D. Burton – b. 19 July 1868 – d. 16 July 1896,
    buried next to him is Carrie T. (Thompson) Burton – b. 5 February 1875 –
    d. 18 February 1939 - +Burton Cemetery, White Plains, Putnam Co., TN ); &
    Mary Thompson, b. ca. 1877- All the children were born in TN.
…Esquire Looney Thompson Jr. – b. 26 May 1839, Jackson, Humphrey Co.,
    TN - d. 21 January 1926, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
    Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN

md Naomie Avo Jared/Jarred - *See Esquire Looney Thompson Jr.
…Rebecca Priscilla Thompson – b. 26 August 1840, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. 26 February 1911, Putnam Co., TN – md ca. 1863, Hawkins, TN,
    James Avery Welch – b. 21 Nov. 1841, Izzard Co., AK – d. 11 Oct. 1918, TN

s/o James L. Welch & Sarah “Sallie” Conway - Both Buried: +Smyrna Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
Children: Newton, b. ca. 1865; Frances, b. ca. 1867; Squire Lee, b. ca. 1870;

     Whitley, b. ca. 1872; Sally, b. ca. 1874; & Byram Thompson, b. 1876 – All born in TN.
     Sarah Arrina “Sally”, d. ca. 1953 md Harvey Richard Shipley; Grover Welch, b. Jul 1890.

…Newton Thomas Welch – b. 29 December 1864, TN – d. 19 September 1926 –
         md Mary Belle Pippin, b. 27 July 1864, TN – d. 18 March 1922, both
         buried in the Morgan-Pippin Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
     …Squire Lee Welsh – b. 29 Dec. 1869, TN – d. 1 Oct. 1949 – md Bell, b. ca. 1873,
         TN – Squire Lee buried: Smyrna Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
         …Mattie Rebecca Welch, b. 16 Dec. 1896 – d. 24 Sept. 1968, buried Smyran Cem., TN
      …James Byram Welch, b. 2 April 1876, TN – d. 16 July 1915 – md Amanda C., b. 1 Feb.1875, TN
          d. 15 April 1972.  Both buried in the Cookeville City Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN.
…James Franklin Thompson – b. 15 January 1842, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. 22 August 1920, Putnam Co., TN – md 14 April 1870, Putnam, TN,
    Permelia Ann Carr – b. 12 February 1852 - d. 19 February 1906, TN

Enlisted September 1861, Pvt. 25th TN Regt.,13th TN Cav.May 1865, Washington, GA.
    Wounded at Stone’s River, Murfreesboro.  Paroled 9.  Occupation after the war:
    farming in Putnam Co., TN – Both Buried: + West Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN
    Located on the West Graveyard Road, approx. 1 & ½ miles east of Burgess Falls ,
    Road 1st  Civil District, Putnam Co., TN.  *See Permelia Ann (Carr) Thompson Obt.
     …James Bolivar Thompson – b. 30 May 1872, TN –
         d. 6 February 1949 - Buried: + West Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN
         md +Mary Jane Sherrell - d/o Wesley/Jessie Sherrell & Lucy Brown.

…Mary Lucille Thompson – b. 23 Feb 1906 – d. 25 Feb 1993, buried in
+Crest  Lawn Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN - Retired – Air Force Major

…Paul Lillard Thompson – b. 23 February 1908, TN
              md Eliza Maddux Freeman – b. 3 July 1909, TN – d. 7 Apr. 1984
              d/o Dr. Luther M. Freeman & Ethel Fredonia Maddux

…Hazel Callie Thompson – b. 6 Feb. 1910 - d. 21 Feb. 2000 Murfreesboro, TN
               md John Homer “Pat” Patton, both buried in Crest Lawn Cemetery, TN

…Virginia Pearl Thompson – md Paul Fletcher Haile
Other Children of James Franklin Thompson & Permelia Ann Carr:

James Bolivar Thompson &
Mary Jane Sherrell

Children of James Bolivar & Mary
Jane (Sherrell) Thompson.  L to R,
front row: Hazel Callie, John
Homer, Virginia Pearl. Back row, L
to R Paul Lillard & Mary Lucille
Thompson.

Mary Lucille
Thompson
Retired Air

Force Major.

*See Esquire
Looney

Thompson Sr.
for more

information
about her

military service.



    Velma, M.C., b. ca. 1874, TN; James B., Doris H., b. ca. 1875, TN; J.C.,
    b. ca. 1888, TN & Tennie Ruth Thompson: Source: 1880 &1900 census,
    Dist. 1, Putnam Co., TN.   Next door to Arena Sarah Thompson, mother.
…Sarah Arena Thompson – b. 15 October 1843, Cookeville, TN –
    d. 1 May 1906, Springfield, Green Co., MO – Buried: West
    Cemetery, TN - md 22 February 1876, Putnam Co., TN

Moses Alexander Jared Jr. – b. 3 August 1827 – d. 29 September 1903
     s/o Moses Jared & Malinda Byrne  - *See Chapter 9, Moses Alexander Jared.
…Carr Thompson – b. 22 March 1845, Jackson Co., TN - d. 5 August 1845,
    Jackson Co., TN – Infant - Buried: + Smyrna Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
 …Winchester “Chester” Pierce Thompson – b. 2 July 1846, Hawkins, TN –
     d. 2 July 1905, Putnam Co., TN - md 16 August 1868,
     Putnam Co., TN, Sarah “Sake” Susannah Brown
     b. 25 April 1843, TN – d. 30 July 1935
     Both Buried: +Smyrna Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
     d/o Isaac Brown (1817-1896) & Celia David (1819-1858)

Winchester served as Register of Putnam Co. from 1898 to 1902.
…Felix Dudley Thompson – b. 1 June 1869, TN – d. 25 September

         1926 - Buried: +Smyrna Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN - Never married.
 …Ollie Bell Thompson – b. 7 April 1872, TN – d. 12 September 1945

Ollie buried: +Smyrna Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN –
md 27 Oct 1900 to Ridley “Rid” Meacham – Sharing Ollie’s tombstone is probably her

          daughter, Dorothy Ruth Meacham – b. 4 February 1904 – d. 3 July 1905.
 …Isaac Newton Thompson – b. 23 November 1875, TN  – d. 5 Dec. 1953

         md Avo Robertson – b. 1 January 1882 – d. 30 April 1952
         Both Buried: +Roberson Cemetery, east of Algood, Putnam Co., TN
     …Nora Bama Thompson – b. 25 January 1879 – d. 16 November 1959
         md Burr Freeman – b. 26 December 1874, TN – d. 17 July 1909, TN,
         s/o John L. Freeman & Elizabeth Ann Phillips -
         Both Buried: +Phillips Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
     …Henry Porter Thompson – b. June 1881, TN - md Sallie Hunter
     …Maud Susana “Susan” Priscilla Thompson – b. 16 September 1884
         d. 16 September 1958 - md 16 September 1906, Riley P. Gentry -
         b. 18 April 1885 – d. 1 August 1959 – +Both Buried: Cookeville City
         Cemetery, Putnam Co., Cookeville, TN
…Jesse Payton T. Thompson – b. 17 December 1848, Hawkins, TN –
    d. 22 October 1922, Putnam Co., TN – md ca. 1901, Martha Jane Carr
    b. 12 November 1869 – d. 2 October 1909 – Both Buried: West
    Graveyard, Putnam Co., 1st Civil Dist., TN

Children: William J., b. ca. 1903, TN & Everitt L. Thompson, b. ca. 1907, TN.
…Elizabeth Frances Thompson – b. 18 May 1852, Hawkins, TN –
    d. 26 April 1932 – md 19 April 1899, Elias Sliger
Arena Sarah (Davis) Thompson is living in the 1st Civil Dist. of Putnam Co., TN in the 1880
census, she is 70 yrs. old; living with her, son: Jesse Payton T. Thompson, age 31 & daughter:
Elizabeth Frances Thompson, age 26.

Thompson, Mahulda “Hulda” Jane
b. 5 March 1871, Boma, TN

Nora Bama (Thompson) Freeman
and her husband
Burr Freeman.

Picture courtesy of
Bryan Freeman.

Mahulda “Hulda” Jane
(Thompson) Jernigan &
Jerry Ray Beard – s/o
Ray Donald Beard &
Edna Virga “Vergie”
(Jernigan) Beard.
Picture courtesy of

Charlotte Jo (Peden)
Wiggins

Flower: Jonquil
Birthstone: Aquamarine



d. 30 March 1944, Putnam Co., Double Springs, TN
d/o Esquire Looney Thompson Jr. & Naomie Avo Jared
md ca.1889, John Tilford Jernigan –
b. 22 October 1865, Bloomington Springs, TN
d. 18 November 1941, Putnam Co., Double Springs, TN
Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN

Thompson, Thomas Kelloe
Named after his Grandmother, Jane Kelloe, d/o John Kelloe who md
John Thompson, John was the s/o Robert Tompson & Margaret Railey.
b. 5 April 1781- d. Abt. October 1857, Spring City, Rhea Co., TN
s/o James Thompson & Margaret Cowan - *See Robert Tompson/Thompson.
md before, 29 March 1807, Priscilla Looney – b. 7 June 1794 –
d. 27 June 1848, Spring City, Rhea Co., TN –
d/o Absalom Looney Jr. & Margaret Peggy Mills Warren
…Esquire Looney Thompson Sr. – b. 29 March 1807, Hawkins, TN –
    d. 9 September 1858, Putnam Co., TN – md 12 December 1831, Rhea,
    TN – Arena Sarah Davis – b. 21 July 1809, NC – d. 21 July 1898, TN
…James W. Thompson – b. 25 July 1810, Rhea Co., TN – md 28 July
    1832, Rhea Co., TN, Ann Givin
…William A. Thompson – b. 14 April 1811, Rhea Co., TN – d. 3 September 1892,
    Siloam Springs, AR - md 26 November 1834, Roane Co., TN, Elizabeth
    Gibbons – b. 24 April 1816, Hawkins Co., TN – d. 31 August 1862, Paris, TX,
    d/o William Gibbons (d. 1819) & Agatha Smith
    …William A. Thompson – b. ca. 1836, Rhea Co., TN
    …Priscilla S. Thompson – b. ca. 1838, Rhea Co., TN  - md 29 July 1870,
        Benton Co., AR, William Hicks
    …Thomas J. C. Thompson – b. ca. 1840, Rhea Co., TN – md 29 June 1880,
        Saline Dist., (KS?), Mrs. A. C. Blair
    …John L./S. Thompson – b. ca. 1842
    ...Joseph Newton Thompson – b. 4 April 1844 – md 22 January 1872,
        Julia Ann Ward
    …James W. E. Thompson – b. ca. 1847
    …Epps G. I. Thompson – b. August 1849, Rhea Co., TN – md 1st Margaret
        Still – md 2nd Martha Pauline Williams
    …Ann Elizabeth Thompson – b. 7 July 1851, Nashville, TN – d. 16 August
        1929, Sand Springs, OK – md 8 October 1871, James Lemuel Williams
    …Nancy Thompson
    …Amanda Catherine Thompson – b. 16 February 1855
    …Sarah Dorinda J. Thompson – b. 16 November 1857 – d. unknown, Gentry,
        AR – md James Thomason
…Stephen Henry Thompson – b. 12 November 1812, Rhea Co., TN –
    d. 26 September 1857, Barry Co., MO – md 8 October 1837, Rhea Co.,
    TN, Elizabeth Petterson – b. ca. 1817 – d. ca. 1885 – Settled in Barry Co., MO.

... Brethena Gertrude Thompson – b. ca. 1838 – d. ca. 1911
…Absalom S. Thompson – b. 18 December 1812, Rhea Co., TN –



    md 24 September 1835, Roane, TN, Malinda Gibbons – b. 19 March 1813
    d. 1882, Jackson Co., TN, d/o William Gibbons (d. 1819) & Agatha Smith

...Sarah C. Thompson – b. ca. 1841
   …Margaret A. Thompson – b. ca. 1842, TN
   …Jesse A. Thompson – b. ca. 1845, TN
   …Thomas K. Thompson – b. ca. 1846/7, TN
   …Absalom Looney Thompson – b. 7 June 1852, TN – d. 15 October 1936 -
       Buried: +Shay Cemetery, Marshall Co., OK - md Mary “Maggie” Margaret
       Gibson - b. January 1867, TX – d. 1905, Buried: +Gordonville Cemetery,
       Grayson Co., Gordonville, TX - d/o Mollie Gibson

   The family moved to Grayson Co., TX & then to Marshall Co., OK.
…Jesse C. Thompson – b. November 1883 - md Cordia

        …(?) M. (daughter) Thompson – b. January 1887, TX
        …Lottie R. Thompson – b. January 1891, TX - md Mr. Taylor
        …Maude “Maudie” M. Thompson – b. 1892, TX - md Mr. Stevens
        …Bertha Thompson – b. August 1896, TX – md Mr. Morgan
        …George K. Thompson – b. October 1898, TX – never married
        …Minnie Thompson – b. ca. 1901, OK
        …Henry Carl Thompson – b. 24 November 1903, OK – d. 22 January 1990,
            OK - md 4 October, 1925, Marshall Co., OK, Viola Nance – b. 6 July 1905
            …Raymond Carl Thompson – dau. Susie DeMoss
            …Mildred Bellah Thompson -
    …Elizabeth J. Thompson – b. ca. 1855, TN
    …Nancy E. Thompson – b. ca. 1862, TN
…Jane A. Thompson – b. 2 March 1814, Rhea Co., TN -  md 12 June 1834,
    Rhea Co., TN, Henry McCrary – They moved to Barry Co., MO in 1837 where Henry
     held several public offices including one term as Missouri  State Representative.
     Source: “Bill” (WBLanders@aol.com).
…Margaret Thompson – b. Abt. 12 October 1816, Rhea Co., TN
…John L. Thompson – b. 28 June 1818, Rhea Co., TN –
    d. 7 June 1865, Rhea Co, TN – md 8 July 1849, Rhea Co., TN, Nancy Brown
    …Margaret J. Thompson – b. ca. 1850
    …James E. Thompson – b. ca. 1852
    …Addison L. Thompson – b. ca. 1856
    …Elizabeth G. Thompson – b. ca. 1858
    …Nancy Thompson – b. ca. 1860
    …Thomas K. Thompson – b. ca. 1862
    …John G. Thompson – b. ca. 1864
…Thomas K. Thompson – b. 13 September 1820, Rhea Co., TN
…Priscilla Thompson – b. 29 August 1823, Rhea Co., TN
…Joseph Thompson – b. 28 June 1825, Rhea Co., TN
…Nancy Thompson – b. 19 November 1827, Rhea Co., TN

Children of Absalom Looney Thompson & Mary “Maggie”
Margaret Gibson
L to R: Maudie Thompson Stevens, Henry Carl
Thompson, Betha Thompson Morgan, George
Thompson and Lottie Taylor.

Courtesy of Susie DeMoss

mailto:WBLanders@aol.com


The Waggoner Cemetery is located 100
feet east of the early 1800's Waggoner
house at #14 Old Sanders.  A marker was
placed by John Waggoner Jr. Jan 2002 in
memory of his gggrandfather Jacob
Waggoner
1805-1893 and his second wife Ferby
Highers 1829-After 1900- who married
June 10, 1880.

Picture of Absalom Looney Thompson, s/o Absalom S. Thompson &
Malinda Gibbons.  He was the brother of Esquire Looney Thompson Sr.

Courtesy of Susie DeMoss.
Absalom Looney Thompson was her great grandfather.

Source: Robert Looney Lineage: Most Distinguished Characters on the American Frontier: Robert Looney of Augusta (now Botetourt)
County, VA: by Madge Looney Crane & her son, Phillip L. Crane, R.R. 2, Box 191, Lowell, OH 45744.  Books still for sale….

William B. Landers of Pocasset, Massachusetts:
Robert1, Absalom Sr.2, Absalom Jr.3, Priscilla Looney Thompson4, Jane A. Thompson McCary5, Benjamin Franklin McCary6 md
Tennessee Peevey, Oran McCary7 md Manta M. Frost, Dorothy McCary Landers8 md Ira W. Landers, William B. Landers9.

Wilma V. Brown McKinney of Tucson, Arizona:
Robert1, Absalom Sr.2, Absalom Jr.3, Priscilla Looney Thompson4, Esquire Looney Thompson Sr.5, Esquire Looney Thompson Jr.6, Rev.
Joseph Franklin Thompson7 md Mary Elizabeth Watson, Nancy Elmyra Thompson8 md William Edward Brown, Wilma V. Brown9 md
George Wayne McKinney.

Audrey J. Denny Lambert of St. Hts., MI:
Robert1 md Elizabeth, Absalom Sr.2 md Margaret "Peggy" Moore, Absalom Jr.3 md Margaret "Peggy" Mills Warren, Priscilla Looney
Thompson4 md Thomas Kelloe Thompson, Esquire Looney Thompson Sr.5 md Arena Sarah Davis, Esquire Looney Thompson Jr.6 md
Naomie Avo Jared, Mahulda “Hulda” Jane Thompson7 md John Tilford Jernigan, Essie Avo Jernigan8 md Milton Otis Loftis, Geraldine
Loftis9 md Tim Denny, Audrey June Denny10 md 1st Dennis Patrick Case – md 2nd Michael Henry Lambert.

Pg. 354: #30
Absalom Looney’s Will was probated at the June 1796 term of the Botetourt County Court (Botetourt County Will Book A, pg. 426).  It is
claimed that Absalom was killed by an Indian at Dundard’s Spring about 1796 while going to a well to draw a bucket of water.
(Donald R. Holliday, Ozarks Watch, Volume V, No. 4 (Springs 1992), pg. 40).

Pg. 358: #95: Absalom Looney Revolutionary War.
The Botetourt County Court recommended Absolum Looney as an ensign in the county militia on July 13, 1780 (Botetourt County Court
Order Book 6 (1780-1784), pg. 42.  LDS microfilm 0030723.  Abstracted in Lewis Preston Summers, Annals of Southwest Virginia,
Volume 1, pg. 325).



Troys, Margaret
b. About 1728, Spotsylvania Co., VA
d. About 1779, Cumberland Co., VA
md 28 July 1746, James Anderson

Waggoner, Jacob
b. ca. 1805 – d. ca. 1893 – md 2nd 10 June 1880, Ferby Highers
md 1st Cecelia “Celia” Enoch – b. 7 May 1808 – d. 23 October 1878
Celia joined the Hogan’s Creek Baptist Church, 24 September 1834.  Her last words were “I am
dying, thank God, thank God.”  A field stone next to her stone is likely her husband Jacob
Waggoner – Buried: +Waggoner/Carter Cemetery located one-half mile west of South
Carthage, TN city limits on the Owen farm at #65 County House Circle.  It is in front yard of old
Carter house. 36-15-61N 85-59-65W.
…Malvina Waggoner – md Mr. Ballinger
…Elizabeth “Bettie” Waggoner - b. 26 August 1846, Smith, Co. TN –
    d. 9 September 1892, Smith, Co. TN – md 9 September 1864, Smith, TN,
    Wiley Brown Denney – b. 19 September 1839, Smith, TN – d. 13 February
    1922, Smith, TN - s/o Wiley Denney & Clara Enoch - *See Chapter 4.
    Both Buried: + Dowell-Denney Cemetery, Smith Co., TN

*See Wiley Brown Denney – Chapter 4 for complete family listing.
…Mary Susan Waggoner – md John P. Carter, s/o John & Nancy Carter.
…Tennessee Waggoner – md Dick Gibbs
…Amanda Waggoner – md George Carter
…Plinia Waggoner – md 1st Shelton & 2nd Martin
…Cecelia Waggoner – Was deaf & dumb.
…Thomas Waggoner –
…Jacob Henderson Waggoner – b. 29 May 1852 – d. 24 December 1892
    md 6 January 1875, Nancy Green Bradford – b. 11 July 1859 –
    d. 20 October 1934 - d/o William C. Bradford (1827 – 1914) &
    Selena Johnson (1837-1910). William C. Bradford was a Confederate soldier
    in Allison’s Cavalry & was captured 24 November 1863 near Chattanooga &
    spent the rest of the war in Rock Island Prison.  Jacob H. Waggoner & his
    wife, Nancy G. Bradford’s graves were moved from Waggoner/Carter
    Cemetery to Ridgewood Cemetery, Carthage, TN in the 1950’s.

 …Julia Elizabeth Waggoner – b. 24 April 1877 –
        md 25 March 1896, Robert Crutchfield
    …Robert Arthur Waggoner – b. 12 December 1879, Carthage,
       TN–d. 30 April, 1945- md 2 February 1904, Warrensburg, MO
        by Rev. Frank Y. Campbell, Linnie Lou Gwaltney
        b. 24 December 1881, Carthage, TN - d. 4 February 1944
        d/o John Gwaltney III & Sarah Ashley –
        Both Buried: +Ridgewood Cemetery, Carthage, TN

John Waggoner Jr. and his wife Retta (Matthews)



        …Erma Elizabeth Waggoner – b. 30 June 1905 –
            md 18 November 1925, Edward Reynolds
        …Jacob Lee Waggoner – b. 23 February 1907 –
            md 23 June 1936, Anne Thomas Holland
        …Lucy Carey Waggoner – b. 14 April 1909 –
            md 22 July 1933, Frank E. Tidwell
            md 13 June 1945, Richard Shaheen
        …John Campbell Waggoner Sr. – b. 29 Sept 1914
            md 19 Jan 1936, Ruby Kate Key
            …John Campbell Waggoner Jr. – b. 19 Nov 1938
                md Retta Matthews – Live in Smith Co., TN, Carthage, TN.
                Genealogists- Smith Co., TN.
                …Mary Linda Waggoner – b. 6 February 1943
     …Attie May Waggoner – b. 27 June 1882 –
         md 5 September 1905, John W. Hailey
     …Margie Ana Waggoner – b. 12 April 1889 –
         md 1 March 1903, Bersilea Schmidt
     …William Ernest Waggoner – b. 20 September 1891 –
         md 24 December 1922, Lucy Key

Jack Bradford (1857-1922) and wife Mary Moore
Bradford (1875 -1964), daughter of Capt. George

Moore and Louisana Smith Moore, are shown in front
of their home 1/2 miles south of New Middleton about

1900-1911. Jack was a well known trainer and
exhibitor of show horses. In 1919 he old this farm to his

brother
Fate Bradford.

Photo courtesy of Karen Moore Waugh, grandniece of
Mary Moore Bradford

In this 1900 or earlier photo Jack Bradford is shown with his parents William C.
Bradford (1827 - 1914) and Selena Johnson Bradford (1837 -1910).

The girls Alice, Martha, Fannie (married Wm.Courtney) and Jennie (born June 1883)
are daughters of W.C. and Selena. W.C. and Selena are my great-great grandparents
thru another daughter Nancy Green Bradford.
John Waggoner Jr. August 2000

Retta Matthews Waggoner at the
grave of her Aunt, Altie Anderson

Matthews. May 2002.

Tombstone of Celia
(Enoch) Waggoner.
Waggoner/Carter
Cemetery, South

Carthage, TN.



Wallace, Hugh
b. 5 November 1798, NC - d. 21 June 1877, at home, Silver Point, TN
Son of possibly - Robert Wallace or William Hugh & Frances Wallace.
Another relative said that Hugh Wallace’s parents were: Peter Wallace & Martha
Wood, this lead did not work out as Peter and Martha/Margaret would have been
too old to be Hugh’s parents. Hugh Wallace was the brother of Abe Wallace who
md Martha & Joe Wallace. His brothers, Abe & Joe, could be buried on the
Homestead property, Silver Point, TN. Hugh Wallace settled not far from Silver
Point with his family about 1820. Family history has it that Hugh Wallace was
Scotch and came walking over the mountains with an ax and gun over his
shoulder and settled the land.  He died owning a great deal of property. His
homestead was in the 13th District of Putnam Co., TN.  Hugh is shown in the
1850 US census, Jackson Co., TN as living in the 12th District as a farmer.  In
1860 the family was living in the 13 Dist., TN.  The 13th Putnam Co., Dist. was
called Laurel Hill in the Silver Point, Buffalo Valley area at one time.  Buffalo
Valley became Dist. 9,&  Silver Pt., Dist. 11.
*See Story - Hugh Wallace Family – Stray Leaves – pg. 223.
md About 1821/2, Nancy Jared - b. 8 May 1796, Bedford Co., VA
d. 31 July 1873, Putnam Co., TN – Listed in the 1870 census, 13th Dist., of
Putnam Co., TN – Nancy is 74, b. VA living with her husband, listed as,
H.A. Wallace, 72, b. VA, Frances C., 22, b. TN & McDaniel 13, b. TN.
d/o Joseph Jackson Jared & Agnes “Aggie”- “Martha” Beard
Both Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Silver Point, TN – Hugh Wallace Home
& Cemetery located behind – 14884 Tucker Ridge Rd., Putnam Co., TN.
…William J.  Wallace – b. 2 Oct 1823, Jackson Co., TN  – d. 23 March 1895, TN
   md 1st before 1847, Elizabeth “Betsy Ann” A. Petty – b. 2 May 1825, TN –
   d. 15 June 1907, TN - William J. lived on Tucker Ridge near Silver Point, TN on
   the old Wallace  homestead (1825-1895). *See Will of William J. Wallace

 Listed in the 1870 U.S. Census as living in the 13th District of Putnam Co., TN.
   Both Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
   md 2nd Laura “Fanny” (Anderson) Garner – b. 28 September 1948 –
   She was the widow of Jesse Garner – b. 1844.
*Children of William J. Wallace & Elizabeth “Betty Ann” Petty:
    …*Hugh E. Wallace – b. 1850, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN –
         d. 28 March 1917, Petty, TX - md ca. 1871, Margaret Elizabeth Williams -
         b. 7 July 1854,TN – d. 10 February 1908, Petty, Lamar Co., TX
         Both Buried: +Forest Hill Cemetery, Petty, Lamar Co., TX
         …Amanda Caroline “Callie” Wallace – b. ca. 1875, Putnam Co., TN
             d. ca. 1912 - Named after her aunt, Amanda “Mandy” Wallace.
             Amanda, Buried: beside her parents,+Forest Hill Cemetery, TX - md
             17 September 1893, James Hargett Fisher – b. January 1874, TN –
             d. June 1928 - s/o James Thomas Fisher & Isabell Smith (1856-1919)
             …William Odis Fisher – b. 10 July 1895, Smithville, TN

L to R: Mary Don
(Fisher) Chapman &

Janelle (Fisher)



                 d. 9 March 1955, Lamar, TX – md 30 November 1934, Sarah Gertrude
                 Stone - b. 30 May 1908 – d. 29 March 1983
                 Both Buried: Hopewell Cemetery, Paris, Lamar Co., TX
                 …Janelle Fisher – b. 17 December 1935, Lamar, TX -

Genealogist lives in Duncanville, TX. - md 3 August 1952,
                     Lloyd J. Williams – b. 30 August 1934, Lamar, TX
                 …Mary Don Fisher – b. 20 June 1938 -
                     md Leslie Geron Chapman Jr. – b. 22 July 1936
         …Kitty Wallace – b. ca.1877, TN
         …James William Wallace – b. ca. 1879, TN
    …*John L. Wallace – b. 22 January 1852, Silver Point, TN –
          d. 28 November 1930 -

1880, 1900, 1920 census,13th District of Putnam Co., TN - md ca. 1873,
          Abbie “Aleby” E. Herren - b. April 1845, TN, d/o Wiseman Herren & Betty Maynard.
          …James McDonald “Jim” Wallace – b. 4 March 1874, TN – d. 4 Feb. 1939
              md ca.1900, Vada E. Smith – d/o Sam & Manda H. Smith

1900 census, Dist. 13 Putnam Co., TN - md Mary Elizabeth “Betty” Roberts –
  b. 18 Sept. 1871, TN – d. 21 April 1959, d/o Joseph Denton Roberts & Silvia H. Smith.

   Both Buried: +Holly Palmer Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
          …William R. Wallace – b. March 1877, TN – md ca. 1897, Martelia M.
          …Columbus Andrew Wallace – b. 4 Oct. 1878, TN - d. 22 Sept. 1949 –
              md 3 June 1897, TN, Emma “Elmer” Whitefield – b. 7 June 1879, KY –

d. 4 December 1950, Putnam Co., TN – Putnam Co., Cemetery Book: pg. 99.
   Both Buried: +Carr Cemetery, nr. Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN

              …Luther Wallace – b. 25 May 1899, TN – d. 15 February 1923
Buried: +Carr Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – Pete Carr Ridge nr. Silver Point.

              …Edgar Wallace – b. 15 August 1903, TN – d. 8 March 1920
DC#322: Cause of Death: Eplieptic Fits.  Undertaker: Mansfield Roberts, SP, TN.
Buried: +Carr Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – Pete Carr Ridge nr. Silver Point.

              …Velma Wallace – b. 12 June 1906, TN – d. 22 April 1956
                     Buried: +Carr Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – Pete Carr Ridge nr. Silver Point.
              …Novel Wallace – b. 6 Jan 1913, TN - 1930 census, Dist. 13, Putnam Co., TN.

…Carnell Wallace – b. 7 July 1917, TN - d. 30 June 1918
Buried: +Carr Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – Pete Carr Ridge nr. Silver Point.

              …Lawrence Taylor Wallace – b. 28 July 1921, TN-1930, Dist. 13, Putnam Co., TN.

          …Whitten G. Wallace – b. 8 March 1885, TN – d. 31 October 1943 –
              md Leona R. – b. 23 December 1895 – d. 10 July 1972 -
                 Both Buried: +Carr Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – Pete Carr Ridge nr. Silver Point.

…Clurie C. Wallace – b. 6 Dec. 1925 – d. 3 March 1945, Germany –
PFC. Co.. C 253 Inf. - Buried: +Carr Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – Pete Carr Ridge.

                     *See Hugh Wallace Family Sheet – Wallace Files for Pvt. Clure Wallace story.
…Elsie L. Wallace – b. 25 February 1930 – d. 23 February 1931

Buried: +Carr Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – Pete Carr Ridge nr. Silver Point
          …Bettie A. Wallace – b. October 1887, TN
    …*James Wade Wallace – b. 19 December 1854, Silver Point, TN
         d. 2 February 1942, Silver Point, TN - md ca. 1875, 1st  Polly A. “Mary”
         Knight - b. 26 October 1861, TN – d. 26 April 1926, TN – d/o William
         Knight & Harriett Harris - md 2nd Fannie Garner/Garnes -

James & Polly, Both Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

Lloyd J. Williams & Janelle Fisher Williams with
their grandchildren.

Picture courtesy of Janelle Williams -2002



   Children of James Wade Wallace & Polly “Mary” Knight:
        …Roxie Wallace – b. ca. 1874, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN –
            md Dalton Martin – b. ca. 1876, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN
        …Tavy Wallace – b. July 1877, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN - md

James Gordon Maxwell. Children: Lovie Alus;James Hobert & James Clayton Maxwell.
        …W. Columbus Wallace – b. 6 October 1880, Silver Pt., TN – d. 7 March 1914
            md 1st Stoshie “Stocie” Mitchell – b. 7 August 1881, TN – d. 7 March 1965
            Gdau. of Crocket D. & Tilda Mitchell – 1900 census 13th Dist.
             Putnam Co., TN - Both Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co.,
             TN - md 2nd Emma Whitefield – b. ca. 1890
              …Maynell “Mainel” Wallace – b. ca. 1906, TN
              …Fred “Rick” Wallace – b. 17 July 1907, TN – d. 11 April 1974

   1930 census 13th Dist. Putnam Co., TN – Stocie living with Fred.
Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

        …Fate Wallace – b. January 1887, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN –
            d. September 1914 – Never married: Source 2nd Book of Jared by Eleanor Hall, pg. 201.
        …Sidney Everett Wallace – b. 14 Nov. 1888, Silver Point, TN – d. 11 Nov.

1948, Nashville, TN, md 22 Oct. 1912, Donia Garrison – b. 15 Feb. 1888, TN – d.
 9 Aug. 1973, d/o William Carroll Garrison & Sarah Caroline “Sis” Wallace.

              Both Buried: +Maple Hill Cemetery, Huntsville, Madison Co. AL
            …Ollie Wallace – b. ca. 1915, TN – 1920 census, 13th Dist. Putnam Co., TN.
            …Roy Wallace – b. ca. 1916, TN - 1920 census, 13th Dist. Putnam Co., TN.
        …Martha A. Wallace – b. 3 April 1891, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN
            md ca. 1906, Festus Evert Denny – b. 14 April 1884, Putnam Co., TN
            s/o James Mills Denny & Martha Robinson – *See Chapter 5.
            md Arch Parker – b. ca. 1886 – Lived in Centerville, TN. *See Story of James Rae Denny.

        …Roe Dow Wallace – b. 2 May 1893, Silver Point, TN
            md 14 January 1923, Essie/ Effie Mitchell – b. ca. 1892, TN
            …Joe W. Wallace – b. ca. 1914, TN – 1920 census 13th Dist., Putnam, TN.

        …Beecher “Beech” Wallace – b. 26 June 1895, Silver Point, TN
            d. 7 October 1970 - md 14 January 1923, Bessie Shanks –
            b. 2 March 1901, Silver Point, TN – d. 27 July 1989, TN
            d/o J.Y. Shanks – b. ca. 1875 & Tennie Julian – b. ca. 1879
           both born in Silver Point, TN.  Bessie sister to Floyd W. Shanks.

            Beech & Bessie owned and lived on the homestead of
            Hugh & Nancy (Jared) Wallace.  His son Osteen continued to live here.
            Beacher & Bessie Wallace, Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN

…Osteen“Jiggs” Wallace –b. 12 November 1923, TN – d. 7 October 1984
Osteen Buried: +Crest Lawn Cemetery, Garden of Beatitudes, Buffalo

                Valley Rd, Putnam Co., TN - md 2 March 1951,Grace May Clemons –
                 b. 1932 – d/o Everet Dillard Clemons & Tavy Cara Brown
                …Alfred Osteen Wallace – b. 20 December 1954
                    md 21 April 1978, Constance “Connie” Farris – b. 17 June 1956
                    …Joseph Farris Wallace – b. 25 May 1973 –

(Adopted wife’s son from a previous marriage).
                    …Sarah Mae Wallace – b. 16 April 1979
                    …Amanda Dean Wallace - b. 28 August 1980
                …Johnnie Wade Wallace – b. 3 April 1956 – d. 3 April 1956

Osteen “Jiggs” Wallace
“All sail and no Anchor”

F.F. A. Varsity Basket Ball.
Picture in The 1942
Highlander  Baxter

Seminary, TN
Beecher Wallace House,

Putnam Co., TN

Osteen Wallace,
Baxter Seminary,

TN Basketball
team, 1942.



                    Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
…Tearessa “Teressa”  Wallace – b. 19 August 1897, Silver Point, TN –

            d. 23 September 1979 – Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN -
            md 16 December 1922, Toy Marshall “Otto” Lafever –
            b. 23 November, 1889 – d. 19 November 1967 -
            s/o Lee Stokes (1852-1898) & Amanda
            Washington (Carter), (1862-1939) Lafever
            …Kelton Lafever – Lives in Alexandria, VA
            …Kenneth Lafever – Lives in Detroit, MI
            …Bill Lafever – Lives in Hendersonville, NC
         …Virginia “Virgie”  Wallace – b. 23 Nov. 1901, Silver Point, TN – d.
             10 Aug.1984, TN, md Garfield Stinnette – b. ca. 1897 – md Aug.1960,
             Alvin Hawkins Crawford – (1881-1979), Odd Fellows Cem., TN.
         …Mary Wallace – b. ca. 1891, Silver Point, TN - died young
             Buried: Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co.,TN
    …*Earl M. Wallace – b. 7 January 1857, TN – d. 31 July 1857,
          or d. 21 July 1881, Silver Point, TN
          Buried: Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    …*Adelaide Wallace – b. 6 February 1849, Silver Point, TN – d. 24 May 1923
         md 1st 29 December 1869, Mansfield Smith Sr. – b. 6 Nov. 1831 - d. 14

October 1876 – Buried in a small cemetery near the present home of Clyde
          & Bonnie Palmer in the Carr’s Chapel community. Roberts Cemetery, nr.
          Boma, Putnam Co., TN.- s/o Charles Mansfield Smith - md 1st

Didama “Vance” Smith – d. early 1827, she died of childbirth. – UCGA, Vol. XV, No. 2.
        Charles md 2nd Isabell Hargette - Children: Charles ,Isabell,
          Sampson W. Rebecca L. & General G. Smith - *See Hugh Wallace Family Sheet.

Adelaide, Buried: Roberts Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
Adelaide, md 2nd 12 December 1887, Robert Prentice – d. 28 January 1890,
Robert & Adelaide had no children. Story goes that Robert Prentice was not kind to

         Adelaide’s children so William J. Wallace, their grandfather became their guardian &
         Adelaide signed over her property to her boys.  DC#339, 13th Civil Dist., Putnam Co., TN:
         Adilade Smith, cause of death, Nephritis with sudden heart failure died at 8 a.m., TN.
        *See Story of the Smith Family - connection of Janelle Fisher Williams.

Robert Prentice – no dates: Corp’l Co. G 1st Tenn Mt’d Inf: Buried: Christian Cemetery,
         Putnam Co., TN on the old Bee Christian’s place also known as the Pine Grove Cemetery.

 …Mansfield “Babe” Smith Jr. – b. 28 December 1870, Putnam Co., TN –
            d. 24 October 1932, TN - md 24 December 1889, Artie Jane Maynard

b. 18 May 1872, TN– d. 1954, Putnam Co., TN- d/o John L. Maynard (1849-1890) &
              Lois Carr, b. 1852, Jackson Co., TN – d. 1884, Putnam Co., TN. Christian Cem., TN.
              Both Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
            …Norman Collie Smith Sr. – b. 27 June 1891, TN- d. 2 November
                1948 - md Vera/Vora Whitefield – b. 10 July 1898, KY –
                    d. 26 February 1974, TN, d/o Virgil Melvin Whitefield (1873-1951) &
                    Mary Elizabeth “Bess” Mayes (1844-1902).

Vera md 2nd Mr. Gooch.  Her marker: Vera Smith Gooch – nee Whitefield.
                Both Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
                …Lois Ruth Smith – b. 6 December 1919, McMinnville, TN –

 md John Overall Anderson - b. 5 March 1906, Silver Point, TN
John O. Anderson line, see Chapter 3, Silas Frances Anderson.

Adelaide (Wallace)
Smith - Prentice

Home of Adelaide
(Wallace) Smith.

Picture courtesy of
Janelle Fisher Williams

Norman Collie Smith Jr.

Lois Ruth (Smith)
Anderson

John Overall Anderson

John Overall Anderson &
Lois Ruth Smith Anderson

at  President
Dwight D. Eisenhower’s

Inauguration,
Washington D. C.

Lois Ruth (Smith) Anderson in front of
Cherry  Hill  School,  Silver  Point,  TN.
Picture taken ca. 1949 by Gloria Evans
with her brownie camera when she
was a little girl.



…Norman Collie Smith Jr. – md Rene
                …Wanda Smith – md Mr. Briggs
                …Warren G. Smith – b. 4 April 1921, McMinnville, TN

d. 5 May 1998, TN – md Hilda Herd *See Warren G. Smith Obt./Wallace files.
            …Philena Smith – b. July 1896, TN
            …Evert V. Smith – b. November 1897, TN
            …George Dewey Smith – b. 29 September 1898, TN –
                d. 12 January 1954 –1st Lt., U.S., Army -Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, TN

            …Roosevelt Smith – b. ca. 1901, TN
            …Earnest Smith – b. ca. 1907, TN
            …William H. Smith – b. 1910, TN
        …Robert Smith – b. 25 February 1874 – d. 17 May 1953, TN -
            md 20 August 1892, Lavina Anderson - b. July 1875

Mansfield & Robert Smith are listed living next door to
            each other in the 13th District of Putnam Co., TN
            in the 1900 US census with their families.

…Vada Smith – b. December 1893
            …Ara Smith – b. August 1895
            …Virgil Smith – b. December 1896
            …Dona Smith – b. January 1898

  …James W. Smith – b. 1 Aug1876, TN – d. 17 July 1931, Nashville, TN
            md 28 May 1896, Alice R. Helms – b. 24 November 1876, TN -
            d. 17 July 1938, TN – Both Buried: Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

Both in unmarked graves. *See Alice Helms Smith Obt.
Listed in the 13th Dist., Putnam Co., TN, 1900 census.

            …Herman Mansfield “John” Smith – b. 18 April 1897, TN
                d. 4 January 1961 – Buried: Hugh Wallace Cemetery,
                Putnam Co., TN – Buried in unmarked grave.
            …Elba Hobson L. Smith – b. 31 December 1898, TN
                d. 3 December 1930 – Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, TN
            …Ollie M. Smith – b. ca. 1903, TN
            …Ester Smith – b. 2 September 1905, TN – d. 14 March 1911

 Buried: Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN –
Ester choked on a coffee bean.

            …Walter D. Smith – b. ca. 1907, TN
    …*Amanda “Mandy” Wallace – b. 21 November 1848, Silver
         Point, TN – d. ca. 1928 -md Stephen “Stu” Prichard – b. 18 Jun 1844, NC
         d. 18 Mar 1926 - s/o Benjamin, b. NC & Elvira Prichard, b. ca. 1817, NC.

Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN – no death
dates on tombstone - Benjamin & Elvira Prichard’s other children were:

           Ira; John; Sidney; Tracy & Zachariah Prichard – *See Hugh Wallace Family Sheet.
           Listed in the 13th Dist.,1850, Jackson Co., TN- pg. 175, Ancestry.com.
         …William “Willie” Benjamin Prichard – b. 19 December 1872, TN –
             d. 11 April 1935 - md ca. 1895, Nancy Elizabeth “Bettie” Shanks –
             b. 11 April 1878, TN - d. 15 March 1963 –
             d/o Robert Fain Shanks & Anna Anderson
             Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co.,TN
             …Robert Schuyler “Skyler” Prichard – b. 5 February 1895, TN –

Bethel Robinson Prichard
Picture from the Herald Citizen
Newspaper,  Cookeville, TN.

He was a farmer & lived to be 100.

Amanda “Mandy” Wallace
Prichard, on the right & Nancy

Elizabeth “Betty” Prichard
Shanks on the left.
Picture courtesy of

Miriam Shanks.

L to R: Ralph; Bethel; Nettie; & Everett
Prichard – Children of Willie Benjamin

Prichard & Nancy Elizabeth “Betty”
Shanks Prichard.

Picture courtesy of Miriam Shanks.

Nancy Elizabeth “Bettie”
(Shanks) Prichard picture

taken in Michigan.

Adelaide Wallace
md 1st Mansfield Smith Sr.

md 2nd Robert Prentice.
She was the d/o William J. Wallace &

Elizabeth “Betsy Ann” A. Petty.
Adelaid was about 35 yrs. old in this picture.
Picture courtesy of Janelle Fisher Williams.

      Billie Evelyn (Prichard) Roberts
Baxter Seminary

1948
Highlander Yearbook – Senior

“Jolly and good natured.”
Y.W.C.A. 1,2,3,4; Literary Society
1,2,2; F.H.A., 1,2; Science Club 4;

Beta Club 4.

DC: 17121, 2nd Civil Dist.,
Davidson Co., TN. James
Smith, b. 1 August 1874,
TN – d. 2 August 1931.
Occupation: Farmer.
Residence: Silver Point,
TN
Cause of Death: Acute
Myocarditis due to Manic
Depressive Psychosis –
depressed type, died at
7:30 a.m.  Attended by: H.
B. Brackin, M. D.,
Nashville, TN.  Informant:
Central State Hospital,
Nashville, TN.
Arrangements: Conger
Bro’s, Smithville, TN.
Buried: Hugh Wallace
Cemetery, Putnam Co.,
TN.



                    d. 28 May 1937 - md ca. 1918 Amanda Denny – 8th Dist. of Baxter, TN.
                    b. 21 December 1899, TN - d. 6 February 1932, Davidson Co., Nashville, TN -

(d/o Benjamin “Ben” McMillan Denny – b. 29 March 1872, TN – d. 14 September 1939
                      Adelaide Fisher – b. 21 December 1874, TN – d. 3 November 1944 – Both

+Buried Judd Cemetery, located in the 8th Dist., near the water plant.  At one time
                      called Bussell Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN).
                      (Robert S. Prichard md 1st Margaret “Maggie” Ann Brown, md 3rd Ora Irene Maynard)

Robert & Amanda buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
                 …Infant Prichard – b. & d. 14 Dec. 1928, TN.  Buried Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN.
             …Ollie E. Prichard – b. 1 Dec. 1897, Putnam Co., TN – d. 30 Sept. 1985, MI
                    Buried: +Grand Lawn Cemetery, Detroit, MI - md Virgil Brown (1891-1946),
                      Buried: Double Springs Cem., TN(*See Ollie Elizabeth Prichard Brown Obt. - Wallace)
             …Roset Prichard – b. December 1899, TN
             …Bethel Robinson Prichard – b. 21 January 1902, Putnam Co., TN
                    d. 21 March 2002, Cookeville Regional Medical Center, Cookeville, TN
                    md Martha Elizabeth Carr – b. 4 January 1903, TN – d. 6 January 1992
                    d/o Julius Franklin Carr & Virginia Frances Leftwich

Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
*See Bethel Robinson Prichard Obt. * See Troy Newman Carr Obt.

                 …Betty Virginia Prichard – b. 7 July 1921, Putnam Co TN -
                         d. 20 July 2002 - md 28 August 1938, William Charley Jernigan –
                         b. 27 August 1915 – d. 20 August 1992,  s/o Henry Woodrow Grady
                         Jernigan & Edna Lowe  -  *See Chapter 9.

Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
…Benjamin “Benny” Frank Prichard – b. 29 December 1927, of SC

md Pauline Carol Allison, b. 17 September 1931, d/o  Arnold D. Allison & Era
Mae Boyd, d/o Henry Boyd and Mary J. Maxwell.

                         2 children, Joanie & Stephen Prichard.
                 …Billie Evelyn Prichard – b. 24 March 1931 - md 25 December 1948,
                          Mansfield Jay Roberts Jr. – b. 1 June 1926, Putnam Co., TN – d. 7
                          October1995, Murfreesboro, TN, s/o Mansfield & Eula Lindsey Roberts
                          M. J. Roberts Jr., buried in +Smellage Cemetery, TN.

        …Nettie K. Prichard – b. 12 Oct. 1906, TN – d. 3 Sept. 2008, Smithville,TN
md 5 March 1929, TN to Julius F. Allison - b. 11 September 1905, TN –

                    d. 14 June 1969, TN, s/o Arthur L. “Ted” Allison (1886 – 1940) &
                    Maggie N. Cole (1885-1970). *See Nettie Katherine (Prichard) Allison Obt.

 Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
                    …Carson Allison – b. 4 December 1929, TN -  md Jewell Dean Gibbons

…Euda “Uda” Kate Allison – b. 1 April 1939  - md Mack Ross Shanks, b.
                        2 Dec. 1933 – d. 6 Jul 2000, s/o Virgil Craven Shanks & Dorothy Whitehead
                        …Barbara Ann Allison Shanks – b. 16 June 1954, Cookeville, TN
                            md 26 October 1973, Boma, Putnam Co., TN, Danny Floyd Lowe
                            b. 25 June 1951, Cookeville, TN -
                            s/o Estel Gore Lowe & Berta Mae “Bert” Maddux
                            …Christopher Floyd Lowe – b. 11 February 1975, Cookeville, TN
                                d. 31 January 2003, Decatur, AL
                            …Craig Allen Lowe – b. 14 April 1978, Cookeville, TN
                     …Rebecca Allison – b. 27 August 1944 – md Johnny Duane Burgess

 …Willie Neal Everett Prichard – b. 25 February 1911, Putnam Co., TN
                 d. 5 July 2001, Cookeville, TN  - Farmer – PFC US Army veteran of WWII -
                 md Flossie Sutton – b. 25 September 1920, TN – d. 6 May 1995,

d/o William S. & Margarite E. “Maggie” Sutton–1910 census, Putnam Co., TN.
*See obituary for Willie Neal Everett Prichard.

                 Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co.,TN

JERE WHITSON TEACHERS
RECOGNIZED

Teachers at Jere Whitson
Elementary were recognized
recently for their years of service at
the school.  From left, Principal Jess
Hawkins presents Sandra Tollett,
who has been a teacher’s assistant
for 17 years; Euda Shanks, a
teacher’s assistant for 35 years;
and Nancy Flatt, a third-grade
teacher for four years.

Herald Citizen Newspaper: 16
December 2004: pg. B-4

L to R: Euda Kate (Allison) Shanks &
her mother Nettie Katherine (Prichard)
Allison.  Picture taken at Nettie’s 98th
birthday party at the Buffalo Valley
Community Center, Putnam Co., TN

.

Benjamin “Benny”
Frank Prichard

Baxter Seminary
1948 Highlander

Yearbook - Senior,
“The first sign of love is

last of wisdom.”
Literary Society 4; Beta
Club; Science Club 4;

Veteran WW II.

William Charley Jernigan & his
wife Betty Virginia Prichard
celebrating their 50th wedding
anniversary on the 28th of August
1988.

Baxter Elementary 1940-41
Little girl with the red star on her
knee is Delcie (Brown) Hedapohl  on
her left is Betty Wheeler.  Delcie
Brown was the d/o Ollie Elizabeth
Prichard & Virgil Brown.  Delcie
Brown md Bruce Hedapohl, b. 29
October 1928, and died  26 April
2004, buried in the White Chapel
Cemetery, Troy, MI.

L to R: Billie Evelyn (Prichard) &
her sister, Betty Virginia

(Prichard) Jernigan.

Picture taken - May 1993.

Betsye “Besty” (Prichard)
Walker giving a speech on



                 …Betsye “Besty” Prichard – md Ron Walker, of Silver Point, TN.
…Billy Steve Prichard – md Kay of Baxter, TN.

                 …Owen Douglas Prichard – b. 15 July 1958 – d. 20 May 1970
                     Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
             …Steven Ralph Prichard – b. 15 Sept. 1913, TN – d. 18 Nov. 1992
                 md 23 Aug. 1930, Lillian Onell Haggard – b. 7 May 1916 -
                 d. 4 February 1999 - Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN
                    …James Willis Prichard, b. ca. 1934 – d. 6 Mar. 2011, md Etta Irene Jones.
             ...Oshe Prichard - b. 26 December 1900 – d. 28 August 1901

Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
…Marsetta “Bettie” M. Wallace – ca. 1878, TN – Listed in 1880,

Putnam Co., census, Dist. 13, 2 yrs. old & 1900 census, Dist. 13, 22 yrs. old.
    …*Robert E. Wallace – b. ca. 1853, TN – md Martha E. Gramell/Crowell
    …*Joel L. Whitten Wallace – b. 15 February 1861, Silver Point, TN
         d. 5 Sept.1930, Putnam Co., TN – md ca. 1887, Tennessee “Tennie”
         Dunham - b. 27 October 1865, DeKalb Co. TN – d. 8 October 1929 -

d/o Alex/Elex Dunham & Eliza Winchester -
  Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN

         …Edward Timothy Wallace – b. 29 Sept. 1887, TN – d. 12 Sept.
             1959 -md 1st Nettie Anderson –  b. ca. 1890 - d. 20 December 1909,
             d/o James Wade Anderson & Sarah “Sallie” Goodwin -
             md 2nd Oma Tennessee Shanks – b. 12 May 1895, TN – d. 15 April
             1988 – d/o Joseph Y. Shanks & Tennessee Julian Rainwater

All Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
 *See Obt. of Edward T. & Oma Tennessee (Shanks) Wallace.

             …Lila “Ila” May Wallace – b. 20 Dec. 1908, TN – d. 8 Aug. 1909,
d/o Edward T. & Nettie Wallace. Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN.

…Dillon Wallace – b. 4 April 1922, TN – d. 4 April 2012, TN -
                    md Elizabeth Jewel “Libby” Bartlett –  b. 7 May 1923, d/o Henry Lansdon
                    Bartlett & Maudie “Maud” Bell Jones.

...J. Y. “Jake” Wallace – b. 22 December 1926 – d. 10 Dec 2015, TN.
        md 2 Sept. 1947, Rossville, GA, Peggy Ogeal Jared - b. 14 March 1931 -
        d. 27 July 2016, Nashville, TN, d/o Morgan Hurt Jared & Mary Ogeal Sanders,
        dau. Jo Ann Jared md William “Bill” Gill.

     …Rev. Morgan Edward Wallace – b. 8 Jan 1949,
                        Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN, md 25 March 1972 to Janet Marie Meyer
                        …Sarah Marguerite Wallace, b. 5 July 1978
                        …Morgan Marie Wallace
                     …Ina Jo Wallace – b. 27 July 1951, Oak Grove, KY- md Ricky Loftis (div.).
         …Asro Winburn Wallace – b. 11 Sept 1889, TN -  d. 29 May 1957

  Putnam Co., TN - md 5 Sept. 1909, TN, Nettie Leftwich - b. 29 July 1888, TN -
 d. 2 Feb. 1987, TN–d/o Louis Temple Leftwich & Tennessee “Tennie” Frances Ensor
Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN

              …Earl Louis Wallace – b. 1 July 1910, Putnam Co., TN
                 d. 24 March 1999, Cookeville, TN – Buried: +Palmer Cemetery,

Putnam Co., TN - md 1st Ruby Clemons, b. 22 July 1914 –
d. 15 March 1936 – Ruby: Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN

      md 2nd Mildred Waddell (1919 – 1984) - *See Earl Louis Wallace Obt.
                 …Merel Wallace – b. 31 October 1931 – 19 July 1933 –

 Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN

Children of Joel Whitten L. Wallace
L to R: Edward T. & Azro W. sitting

and L to R: Clellie M., Della E. & Arlie
Wallace standing.

Picture made by C.A. Hall
Photographer, Silver Pt. TN

Picture courtesy of
Doris Garrison Gilbert.
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pictured in the
Highlander Yearbook

1942 Baxter Seminary,
Baxter, TN – Senior
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me off”

Earl Louis Wallace & his
wife Mildred Waddell.

Sarah Marguerite
Wallace

Morgan Marie
Wallace

Dillion Wallace & his wife
Elizabeth Jewel

“Libby” (Bartlett) Wallace



             …Dorothy Christeen Wallace – b. 18 August 1912, Putnam Co.
                 TN – d. 6 December 1927, Putnam Co., TN

 Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
             …Johnnie T. Wallace – b. 14 Jan. 1921 -md 2nd L.B. Garrison

md 1st Howard Keith Ray – Johnie tombstone at Smellage.
         …Clellie Mae Wallace – b. May 1891, TN md Harvey Hamilton
         …Della E. Wallace – b. April 1893, TN md Clayborn Florida
         …Arlie/Arla Wallace – b. August 1895, TN
    …*Sarah Caroline “Sis” Wallace – b. 16 April 1859, Silver Point, TN –
        d. 9 Nov. 1934, Huntsville, AL - md ca. 1873, William Carroll Garrison
        b. 8 Jun 1855, Putnam Co., TN – d. 31 Jul 1900, TN, s/o James Lafayette
        Garrison (1820-1858) & Rebecca Malone – b. About 1820 – d. 1856-1860
        b/o Malissa (Garrison) Campbell - b. January 1852 – w/o James Campbell

     Both Buried – +Hugh Wallace Graveyard, Tucker Ridge, Silver Point
Children: Alton, Milton, Wade, Lonzo F., Lena, Dona, Brigena, Ople, Solon & Napoleon

         1900 census, 13th Dist., Putnam Co., TN.
 …Lonzo Franklin Garrison – b. 13 April 1875, TN – d. 6 June 1952

 md 1st Elizabeth Williams – md 2nd md ca. 1927, Dovie Fuller,
            b. 25 January 1882, TN – d. 17 March 1960 (widow of Joe Agee).
        …Edna Ann Garrison – b. 19 Oct. 1875, TN – d. 8 Aug. 1925, Woodruff Co. AR
              md 1st Zina Franklin Wilkerson Sr., b. March 1880, TN – d. Sept. 1906, TN.
              md 2nd Albert A. Anderson, b. 14 April 1854, MO – d. 27 July 1943, AR, Methodist minister.
        …Bettie Garrison – b. May 1878, TN – d. 13 March 1940, Patterson, AR

md 1st W. Foster Williams – md 2nd Stanley Berry Adkins
        …Alton Garrison – b. 10 February 1879 – died an infant

    Buried: Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
…Milton Garrison – b. ca. 1880 – d. ca. 1883 – died an infant
   Buried: Hugh Wallace Cemetery, TN

        …Leona Kansas Garrison – b. 13 Mar. 1886, Putnam Co., TN – d. 19 July
1976, Warren Co., TN – md John K. Bates (1876-1960). They had 6 children.

        …Donia Garrison – b. Feb. 1888, TN – d. Aug. 1973, AL, md 22 Oct 1912,
            Sidney Everett Wallace – b. 14 Nov. 1888, Silver Point, TN – d. 11 Nov.

1948, Nashville, TN, s/o James Wade Wallace & Polly “Mary” Knight
…Wade Garrison – b. ca. 1890 – died an infant

Buried Hugh Wallace Cemetery, TN
   …Brigena “Zena” Garrison – b. 1893, TN – d. 26 Oct 1923, md Laurence Carr

*See Hugh Wallace Family Sheet & *See Lorelle (Prentice) Summers Obt.
        …Napoleon “Polie” Garrison – b. 23 October 1898 – d. 7 July 1981, TN,

 md 18 Dec. 1921, Della Henley *See Napoleon “Polie” Garrison Obt.
        …Solon Garrison – b. 4 May 1896, Putnam Co., TN –
            d. 2 February 1984, DeKalb Co., TN - Solon lived on Tucker Ridge
              near Silver Point, TN on the old Hugh Wallace homestead (1900-1919).
            md 1 March 1919, Nettie “Nova” Helms – b. 4 January 1896,
            Putnam Co., TN – d. 11 May 1960, Putnam Co., TN

Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
              d/o Lafayette Helms & Nancy Carr
            …Clifford Garrison – b. 13 Mar 1928, Putnam Co., TN - d. 3 Jan.

2000 - Buried: Salem, IN – md 8 May 1948, Catherine Lucille Rodgers
                b. 1 October 1930, Putnam Co., TN – d. 12 October 2003, IN

    *See Catherine (Rodgers) Garrison Obt. – Wallace files.

Johnnie T. Wallace
Pictured in the

Highlander
Yearbook –  1942
Baxter Seminary,

Baxter, TN – Senior
“I love everybody”

Clifford Garrison

L to R:  George Shanks - b/o
Carolyn & Miriam Shanks;
Alfred Garrison, b/o L.B.
Garrison, Uncle of Doris
(Garrison) Gilbert & Tim
Denny, s/o Virgil T., & Audra
Denny, father of Audrey J.
(Denny) Lambert.

L to R: Brigena “Zena” Garrison md
1st Bradley Prentice – md 2nd

Laurence Carr.  In his WWI uniform
is Napoleon “Polie” Garrison.

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston
of Linden, MI.

Edna Garrison
Wilkerson Anderson

Elizabeth “Bettie”
Garrison Williams with her
husband Foster Williams.



                …Randell E. Garrison – b. 13 January 1951, Putnam Co., TN
                    d. 15 February 2003, Louisville, IN – Buried: Crown Hill Cemetery, IN
                …Don Garrison -
                …Terry Garrison – b. 6 June 1957, TN -  d. 17 July 2002

 md Connie Giselle Jacobi - *See Terry Garrison Obt. – Wallace files.
            …Alfred Floyd Garrison – b. 3 May 1932, Putnam Co., TN
                d. 17 July 1967, TN

Tenn Stc US Army - Korea - Died of Leukemia
                md Jimmie Nell Russell – b. 22 August 1936

Alfred Buried: + Crest Lawn Memorial Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
 …Pamela Garrison – b. 8 December 1955

                …Donna Garrison – b. 28 March 1959
                …Gregory Garrison – b. 13 February 1962
            …L.B. Garrison – Given only initials for his name;
                told he was named after his Uncle Lawrence & Aunt
                Brizena. L.B. was a bus driver for 30 years & a farmer.
                b. 10 March 1920, Dry Hollow, Putnam Co., TN –
                d. 21 March 1999, Davidson Co., Nashville, TN
                md 2nd 1997, Johnie T. Wallace Ray – div.
                md 1st 28 May 1942, Rossville, Walker, GA
                Sarah Elizabeth Ford – b. 4 September 1922, DeKalb Co., TN
            d. 25 August 1993, DeKalb Co., TN
                 Both Buried: +DeKalb Memorial Gardens, Smithville, TN
                 d/o Maudie Mae (Lafever) – b. 3 July 1905, DeKalb, TN -
                 d. 9 October 1977, DeKalb, TN –
                 d/o William Jesse “Bill” Lafever & Sarah Elizabeth “Sadie” Gay
                 & Lester Samuel Ford – b. 15 July 1890, DeKalb, TN
                 d. 7 April 1962, Warne, TN
                 md Maudie on 16 September 1921, DeKalb, TN
                 Lester’s mother was Sarah Jane Ford, TN

Their children were: Sarah Elizabeth, Lionel, Treva Roselene,
                    Lesley Howard, Helen Mae & Dorothy Willene Ford.

 …Doris Gean Garrison – b. 12 September 1943, Putnam Co.,
                     TN - md 22 April 1961, Harold Raymond Gilbert - div.
                     b. 1 September 1942 – Lives in Smithville, TN - Drafter

 Transcriber for: Putnam County Tennessee Cemeteries  &
Compiler of DeKalb County Cemeteries.  Genealogist.

                     …Michael Wayne Gilbert – b. 27 November 1961
                     …Richard Allan Gilbert – b. 30 April 1964
                 …Linda Gail Garrison – b. 25 October 1946 – Genealogist.
                     md Charles Gaston Willoughby – b. 2 September 1944
                     …Eric Charles Gaston Willoughby– Air Force, b. 25 May 1969 - div.
                         md 1 April 1989, Stephanie Jean Bowman – b. 10 March 1970
                         …Daniel Charles Willoughby – b. 28 August 1995 - twin
                         …Aaron Garrison Willoughby - b. 28 August 1995 - twin
                     …Christy Nicole Willoughby – b. 15 January 1973
                         md 12 September 1992, Joseph Parsley – b. 29 May 1970
              …Alonzo Franklin Garrison, b. 13 Apr. 1901, TN – d. 5 Jun. 1952, TN.

L.B. Garrison
"All is Well that Ends Well"
Pictured in the Highlander

Yearbook – 1942 Baxter Seminary,
Baxter, TN – Senior

Sarah Elizabeth Ford
“Love and Learn”

Daughter of Lester
Samuel Ford & Maude

Mae LaFever.

Doris Gean (Garrison)
Glibert with her nephew, Eric

Charles Willoughby’s twin
boys, Daniel Charles &

Aaron Garrison Willoughby.
Picture courtesy of Doris

Garrison Gilbert.

Richard Allan Gilbert
December 2002

Doris Gean Garrison Gilbert
&

Johnie T. Wallace Ray
Picture taken:

December 2002, New Orleans, LA



…Mc Donald Wallace – b. 2 Jan 1826, Jackson Co., TN - d. 8 April 1876, TN
    Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery -Tucker Ridge near Silver Pt., TN
    md ca. 1865, Julia Ann Hendley (Henley) - b. 8 November 1837,
    near Boma, TN – d. 15 February 1872, TN

  *See McDonald Wallace, Chapter 15 for complete family listing.
…Elizabeth Wallace – b. ca.1828, TN – d. ca. 1912 - md William Durell Dollar –
    b. ca. 1826, NC – Listed 1870 census, 13th Civil District, Putnam Co., TN
    Children: James M., b. ca. 1854; Tilda C., b. ca. 1856; Joseph M., b. ca. 1861;
   & John R. Wallace, b. ca. 1864 – All children born in TN.

…Matilda Wallace – b. 13 December 1834/35, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. 14 September 1917 - md ca. 1860, David Crocket Mitchell

b. June 1836, TN – Listed: 13th Dist. Putnam Co., TN – 1900 Census.
Matilda died of fracture of neck & exhaustion, age 82 yrs. 9 months,

    1 day, attended by Dr. Samuel Denton, Buffalo Valley, TN - Putnam
    Co.,TN Deaths 1917 – Dist 13, Silver Point, Reel 70 – pg. 524.
    Buried: Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN.  Children: Sarah Martha A.,
    b. ca. 1861; Nancy E., b. July 1862; Charter M. ca. 1866; Naoma C.,
    b. ca. 1868; Purt D., b. ca. Oct. 1869; James P., b. ca. 1872; &
    Senath R., b. ca. 1873. All children born in TN.
…John A. Wallace –- b. 10 February 1839, Jackson Co., TN -
    d. 21 April 1911 – Raised his nephew William M. ”Bill” Wallace.

md Naoma “Oma” Smith – b. February 1842, TN – d. 5 May 1925,
Putnam Co., TN: DC #305, Putnam, TN Cause of Death, Heart Trouble.  True: W. M. Wallace
d/o Thomas Jefferson Smith, b. 1806, DeKalb & Matilda Puckett, b. 1814, DeKalb Co., TN
1860 census, Putnam Co., 13th Dist. TN - *See Story of Hugh Wallace & Family.
Sister of Capt. Walton Smith. Descendants of John Puckett – Rev’l War.
Walton Smith md Marion Richardson Black, parents of Rutledge Smith.

    Both Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Silver Point, TN
The 1870 census of Putnam Co.. TN, 13th Dist., Putnam Co., TN

     shows John 31 & Oma 26 without children, living next to his parents.
…Joseph Josiah “Joe” Wallace – b. 25 April 1829, TN – d. 1 Dec.1911, TN

Named after grandfather, Joseph Jared. Joe Wallace: DC# 69601, Putnam Co., TN.
 md 1st Jane/Besty Nolan Coffee - Children: Martha Arabell, John & McDonald “Pink” Wallace

     Joe Wallace md 2nd ca. 1875, Sarah “Sally” Mitchell, TN – b. 13 November 1838, TN –
     d. 24 May 1906 Sarah Mitchell Wallace is buried: +Wallace – Anderson Cemetery, located on
    Anderson Ridge off Hwy 56 near Silver Point, TN west of Hickey.  *See Wallace Family Story.

Children: Abraham “Abe” md Martha, Jefferson, Joseph, Hugh & Wm. Wallace.
 Joseph is listed in the 13th Dist. of Putnam Co., TN, 1870, 1880, 1900 & 1910 census.
…Martha Arabell Wallace – b. 5 Oct. 1853, TN – d. 6 Dec. 1919, TN

md James “Jim”  Prentice – b. Jul 1851 – d. 3 Aug. 1933 - Children: Frances Elizabeth “Bettie”,
          Mary J., Josephine, James Monroe, Susan M., Martin B., Lonnie D. & Emma M. Prentice.
    …John B. Wallace – b. ca. 1856, TN – ca. 1910 - Listed in the 13th Dist., Putnam Co., TN 1870 census.
            md Abbie K. Hern.  Children: James M., William R, Columbus, Tava, M. W., unknown child.
            *See The Wallace Family Story.
    …McDonald W. “Pink” Wallace – b. April 1859, TN – d. 22 October 1922

 md Nelly Jane Cronk – b. 10 July 1859, TN – d. 12 April 1924 – Both Buried: +Wallace-
  Anderson Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN.  Nelley, d/o William A. Cronk & Melissa ”Minnie” B. Roberts
Listed living with Hugh & Nancy Wallace -13th Dist. of Putnam Co., TN,

         1870 census  Listed in the 13th Dist. of Putnam Co., TN, 1880 census – Farmer.
…Joseph Marion Wallace – b. 9 June 1876, TN – d. 12 Jan. 1903

        …Columbus McDonald Wallace – b. 2 Nov. 1878, TN – d. 10 March 1958 – md 1st Emma
            Whitefield, b. 7 Jun. 1879 – d. 10 Mar. 1958 - md 2nd Ethel E. Bradford, b. 1891.
        …Verna Lou “Vernie” Wallace – b. 17 February 1881, TN – d. 6 Nov. 1941, Dover,
            Hillsborough Co., FL

John A. Wallace

This picture was a
tintype.  Tintypes
were made 1856-
1900.  The tintype
gets  its  name  from
the fact that the
image is produced
on a thin metal plate.
The emulsion was
directly exposed in
the camera, without
ant need for a
negative, so the
images are often
unique.
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s/o Robert Prentice
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Kirkland.

Picture courtesy of
Carolyn Asburn

Adcock.  From the
book Heritage of
Putnam Country
Tennessee 2008,

 pg. 178.

John B. Wallace
b. ca. 1865, TN

son of Joseph “Joe “ Wallace
& Jane Coffee

Ernest Cecil Ashburn, great
grandson of Joseph “Joe”

Wallace.

Picture courtesy of Carolyn
Ashburn Adcock



        …Miranda “Randy” Wallace – b. 9 June 1884, TN – d. 23 Dec. 1965 – md Amber Bussell
        …Martha Donna “Donia” Wallace – b. 11 May 1884, TN – d. 12 Oct. 1936 – md 24 Aug.
            1902, George Carr – b. 25 April 1883, TN – d. 17 July 1956, TN, s/o Byrd Carr Sr & Mary
            Lee.  George & Martha (Wallace) Carr, both buried in the Carr Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
        …John H. Wallace – b. 26 Feb. 1886, TN – d. 23 Aug. 1985 – md Nora Bell Sutton (1889-1960).
        …Mary Pelona “Betty” Wallace – b. 31 Aug. 1890, TN – d. 23 Oct. 1985 – md 13 Aug. 1907
            Robert Peay Palmer, s/o George Palmer & Angeline Herron.  (Issue: 13 children)
        …Jefferson Davis Wallace – b. 23 Jan. 1892, TN – d. 13 Dec. 1964, md Pearl Ann Palmer
            1898 1979, both buried in Chapel Hill Memorial Gardens, Bowling Green, Warren Co., KY
        …Maretta Arizona Wallace – b. 6 Nov. 1894, TN – d. 27 Jan. 1949, TN – md Byrd Palmer
            DC#3328, Putnam Co., TN: Cause of death: cerebral artery thrombosis.  Attended by:
            Wm. H. Hensley, M. D.  Undertaker: Whitson Funeral Home.  Buried: Palmer Cemetery,
            Putnam Co., TN.  Informant: Mrs. Ernest Whitehead, Silver Point, TN.
        …Walton “Bunt” Wallace – b. 14 Oct. 1895 – d. 7 Apr. 1965
    …Abraham “Abe” Wallace – b. 4 June 1864, TN – d. 10 August 1942 -
        md ca. 1887, Martha “Mary” E.  Wilkerson - b. 13 February 1867, TN –
        d. 31 August 1955 - d/o Yancey Wilkerson – b. 15 September 1844, TN –

d. 28 December 1936 & Melvine Prichard - b. NC – (Yancey
       was the s/o Francis Wilkerson – b. ca. 1825 & Mary A. – b. ca. 1822).

        Both Buried: +Wallace – Anderson Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
Located on Anderson Ridge off Hwy 56 near Silver Point, TN.

         Listed in the 13th Dist., Putnam Co., TN 1900 census.
…Mary Hixey Wallace – b. December 1887, TN – md Arthur Driver

        …Mary H. Betty Wallace – b. ca. 1888, TN - md Tinker Crouch
        …Nancy Elizabeth Wallace – b. 11 Nov. 1889, TN – d. 4 Sept. 1960, md
            1906, Thomas Filmore Cronk, b. 20 Dec. 1885, TN – d. 16 Aug. 1952.
        …Alice “Licy” Wallace – b. October 1891, TN
        …Jeff D. Wallace – b. 22 Dec 1893, TN – d. 2 May 1946, Davidson Co., TN, (Vet WWI)

 md 10 Aug 1926, TN, Cordelia Whitley.  Jeff is buried in Mt. Olivet Cem, Nashville, TN.
        …James Alex Wallace – b. 27 Aug 1896, TN – d. Dec 1983, (Vet. WWI) –
            md 1st Sadie Whitley – md 2nd ?.
        …William Carroll Wallace Sr. – b. 18 October 1899, TN – d. 6 July 1983
            md 17 August 1919, Minnie Montgomery – b. 30 September 1903 – d. 13
            June 1978 - Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
            …William Clifford Wallace – b. 22 September 1921 – d. 12 April 1974
                md 1 July 1943, Edith Julian – b. 7 November 1923 – d. 7 June 1997
                Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
            …H. A. Wallace – b. 9 Aug 1923, TN – d. 3 Oct 2012, Morgan Co., KY

    T. Sgt. Army Air Force WWII – Wholesale Grocery Dealer. Lives in West Liberty, KY.
md Wed, 12 May 1946, KY Margaret Ann Bartlett – b. 12 Oct 1926 – d. 9 Dec 2021
(sister of Harold Bartlett), (d/o Virgil Morgan Bartlett – b. 16 September 1895 -

 d. 23 July 1972 & Cordova Fisher –  b. 6 November 1895 –
d. 23 February 1993, d/o Franklin Pierce Fisher & Margaret
Elizabeth Lowe - Both Buried: Daniel Bartlett Graveyard, located on

                   the Bartlett home place bet. Silver Point & Valley, I-40 almost in sight,
                   Putnam Co., TN). H.A. Wallace & wife have a tombstone set up at the

+Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN.
                …Barbara A. Wallace – b. 13 February 1947, Cookeville, TN -
                    md John Motley
                    …Leigh Ann Motley –b. 5 November 1984 – md 2001,Steve Gunnell
                …William “Bill” V. Wallace – b. 23 April 1953, West Liberty, KY –

H.A. Wallace & his wife,
Margaret Ann Bartlett –

1999
Pictures courtesy of

 H.A. Wallace

L to R: Leigh Ann Motley; John
Motley and his wife Barbara A.

(Wallace) Motley.



                    md Wanda Cates – b. Decker, TN
                    …Amy Wallace – b. 27 September 1985, Tullahoma, TN
                …Nancy Wallace – b. 10 May 1958 – md 1st ca. 1978, Gary Stiger
                    md 2nd Philip Ison – Children by Gary Stiger:

…Cary Stiger – b. 15 January 1979
                    …David Stiger – b. 31 July 1983
                    …Aby Sliger – b. 9 December 1985

 …Robert H. Wallace – b. 26 December 1966, West Liberty, KY
Lives in Yorktown, IN - md Cheryl Chilton – b. Louisville, KY

                    …Stephen Wallace – b. 8 January 1989, Louisville, KY
                    …Jonathan H. Wallace – b. 4 September 1990, Louisville, KY
                    …Benjamin Wallace – b. 1 August 1992, Louisville, KY
            …William Carroll  Wallace Jr. – b. 4 May 1926 – d. 1 August 1937
                Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
            …Kathleen Wallace – b. 27 March 1928 – d. 28 March 1928
                Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
            …Harold Ray Wallace – b. ca. 1930 – Lives in Lexington, KY.
                md Berneaze Jones
            …Waymon Jancey Wallace – b. 13 June 1935 – d. 22 April 1987 –

Sgt. U.S. Army -md 27 Aug 1958, TN Rebecca Ann Lindsey –
                b. 4 Apr 1940, Silver Pt., TN – d. 19 May 2022, Murfreesboro, TN

d/o John Isaac Lindsey Jr. (1894-1976) & Bertha Mae Clemons.
                …Vinnie Ann Wallace – md 8 Aug. 1981 Terry Graham Hassler
    …Jefferson D. Wallace – b. 16 July 1872, TN – d. 11 January 1891
        Buried: Wallace – Anderson Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    …Joseph Wallace – b. 14 March 1876, TN – d. 18 May 1898
        Buried: Wallace – Anderson Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    …Hugh Wallace – b. 6 September 1877, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN –
        d. 13 Nov 1954, Nashville, TN - md 7 October 1901, Putnam Co., TN
        Mary Miranda Breeding - b. 20 Jan 1876, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN -
        d. 7 Nov 1940, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN – d/o John Burr Breeding
        & Sara McBride - Lived in the Nashville, TN area. 1920 census, TN. 11th Dist.
        Hugh Wallace spent the last of his years in the Middle Tennessee Institution
        for the Criminally Insane.  Hugh was put there for killing a man.  He was
        having an affair with the man’s wife when he knocked on the door, Hugh
        met him with a shot gun.  Hugh was in jail on another offense when he
        cut a women one time on 3rd Ave. S. in Nashville, TN.  Hugh also ran
        whiskey. Mary Miranda Breeding Wallace was an Indian. Hugh is listed in
        the 1910 census as living in the 13th District of Putnam Co., TN.
        …Mrytle Wallace – b. ca. 1903, TN – md Mr. Payner

…Donald Wallace – b. ca. 1907, TN
        …Ollie Wallace – b. ca. 1909, TN
        …Stella Lee Wallace – b. ca. 1910, TN - md Mr. Stevens
        …Clella “Clellie” Wallace – b. 29 May 1916, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN –
            d. 11 Jan 1986, Robertson Co., Springfield, TN – md Wm Henry Napier

Clella, Buried: Nashville National Cemetery
            md ca. 1934, Nashville, TN, Herman Lucien Nolen – b. 27 February
            1914, Nashville, TN – d. ca. 1973, OH – md 2nd Margaret

L to R: Amy Wallace; William
V. Wallace and his wife

Wanda Cates Wallace  2000.

L to R:  Front Row: Jonathan
H.; Benjamin; & Stephen

Wallace.  L to R; Back Row:
Cheryl Chilton Wallace;

Robert H. Wallace; and his
mother, Margaret Ann Bartlett

Wallace.



        …Hugh Loring Wallace Jr. – b. 30 Dec 1918, TN – d. 30 August 1920, TN
    …William R. Wallace – b. 16 March 1879, TN – d. 29 October 1899
        Buried: +Wallace – Anderson Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

Wallace, Matildia “Tildy” Isabelle
b. 23 January 1872, Silver Pt., TN - Homestead
d. 19 November 1956, TN
d/o McDonald & Juliann (Hendley/Henley) Wallace
*Raised by Lucretia Matelia “Creese”(Henley) &
Wm. Byrd Wells, because her mother died shortly
after her birth and her father died when she 4 yrs. old.
md 18 August 1887, Lewis Monroe Anderson –
b. 11 March 1867, Boma, TN - d. 10 December 1935, Boma, TN
s/o Riley W. Anderson & Micheal Martelia “Mica” Elizabeth Alexander
Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, TN

Wallace, McDonald
b. 2 January 1826, Silver Point, TN
d. 8 April 1876, Silver Point, TN
s/o Hugh Wallace & Nancy Jared
md ca. 1865, Juliann “Julia” Ann Henley – Juliann was md
previously
to a Mr. Lucas -1860 census, Dist. 13 – Pekin - Putnam Co., TN –
Line: 22.
b. 8 November 1837, near Boma, TN – Family Bible
tombstone states, b. 8 November 1838 - d. 15 February 1872, Silver Point, TN
d/o Aden Henley/Hendley & Elizabeth Jane “Betsy” Gentry
Both Buried: +Hugh Wallace Cemetery, Silver Point, TN
McDonald Wallace died leaving three children, Nancy Josephine 10, & Matilda 4,
they were raised by Lucretia (Henley) Wells.  William was raised by his Uncle
John Wallace. Lucretia (Henley) Wells and her husband, William Byrd Wells also
raised Lucretia’s sister, Matilda (Henley) Gentry’s son William Garfield
Gentry after 1880.
…Nancy Josephine “Josie” Wallace – b. 10 October 1866, Putnam Co., TN –
    d. 30 June 1948, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN – DC: Carcinoma of the pancreas.
     Carver Funeral Home, Cookeville, TN.  Informant: Josie Margaret Phillips, Baxter, TN.

Raised by W. Byrd & Lucretia Matelia “Creese” (Henley) Wells.
    md ca. 1885, Silas Foster Maddux –
    b. 22 July 1864, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN –
    d. 15 October 1942, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN
    s/o George Henry Maddux & Elizabeth J. (Brown) Maddux
    Both Buried: +Maddux - Elrod Cemetery, Baxter, TN – Hwy 70

Listed in the 1900 US census as living in the 17th Dist. of Putnam Co., TN.
    …Norma Maddux – b. 25 November 1885, Putnam Co., TN –
        d. 28 February 1966, TN - *See Obituaries of Norma & Solon Gentry: Wallace files.
        md 31 January 1909,Putnam Co., TN, Solon Gentry –

Matilda Isabelle (Wallace)
Anderson

Flower: Carnation
Birthstone: Garnet

Matilda Isabelle (Wallace)
Anderson



        b. 5 December 1886, Baxter, TN – d. 23 May 1955, TN
        Both Buried: + Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
        s/o Robert Byrd “Burt” Gentry – b. 25 September 1863,
        Putnam Co., TN  - d. 25 October 1944, Lawton, Comanche, OK &
        Mary Lowe – b. 11 May 1867, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN –
        d. 23 March 1887, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN
        Buried: Joe Bob Allison Cemetery, Ensor Bottom, Putnam Co., TN

Children of Norma (Maddux) & Solon Gentry:
…Henry W. Gentry – b. 6 November 1909 – d. 4 August 1938

        …Norma Mildred Gentry – b. 23 August 1911, Hereford, TX
        …George P. Gentry – b. 1 March 1913 – d. 24 April 1913 –

     Buried: +Maddux Elrod Cemetery, Baxter, TN
        …Mary Elizabeth Gentry – b. 11 February 1914
        …James Solon Gentry – b. 3 January 1916 – d. Aug. 1979, TN
        …Glenn Staley Gentry – b. 26 December 1917
        …Josephine Gentry – b. 10 June 1920 – d. 5 March 1921
        …Virginia Frances Gentry – b. 14 June 1922
        …Len K. Gentry – b. 28 February 1923 – d. 13 July 1923
        …Pauline Gentry – b. 8 February 1924
        …William Mack Gentry – b. 5 April 1925
    …George Henry Maddux – b. 19 October 1887, Putnam Co., TN
        d. 7 May 1973, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN -
        md 20 December 1908, Putnam Co., TN, Verda Pedigo
        b. 20 November 1891, Putnam Co., TN –
        d. 24 October 1918, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN -
        d/o J. Denton & Arminta (Jared) Pedigo – md Vala Marphew

Both Buried: +Maddux Elrod Cemetery, Baxter, TN – Hwy 70
       Children of George Henry & Verda (Pedigo) Maddux:
        …Josie Margaret Maddux – b. 29 July 1910 - d. Putnam Co., TN
            md 17 April 1928, Putnam, Co., TN, Alton A. Phillips –
            b. 18 August 1904, DeKalb Co., TN - d. 14 February 1934, Baxter, TN
            s/o James Allen & Martha Lou Etta (Johnson) Phillips
            Both Buried: +Odd Fellow Cemetery, Baxter, TN
        …Silas Denton Maddux – b. 5 January 1913 – d. 21 Feb. 1995
            md May 1937, Loy Autrey – b. 6 Feb. 1916 – d. 12 Apr. 2006
            Both Buried: Crest Lawn Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
        …Reba Dell Maddux – b. 27 March 1915 –
            md 1st Earl Flynn  - md 2nd James N. Bain
…”Petty” Wallace - b. ca. 1867
…William M. “Little Billy” Wallace – b. 17 July 1869, TN –
    d. 8 March 1952 - Farmer of the 13th District of Putnam Co., TN – Methodist

Bachelor - Buried: + Cookeville City Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
 William was raised by his Uncle John A. Wallace.

…Matilda “Tildy” Isabelle Wallace – b. 23 January 1872, TN –
    d. 19 November 1956 – Raised by William Byrd & Lucretia Matelia
    “Creese” (Henley) Wells.
    Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN

William M. “Little
Billy” Wallace

In the middle is Matilda Isabelle “Tildy” (Wallace)
Anderson, on her left side is her daughter, Eldra

(Anderson) Shanks & on her right side is her
daughter, Audra Camilla (Anderson) Denny.

*See Chapter 2,
Lewis Monroe Anderson for complete family listing.

James Solon Gentry
(1916 – 1979)



md 18 August 1887, Lewis Monroe Anderson

Whitacre, Christopher
b. ca. 1612, England
d. March 5, 1687, Dovecoatgil, Yorkshire, England
s/o James Whitaker - b. ca. 1580, England &
Elizabeth (?) - b. ca. 1584,
md Mrs. Christopher Whitacre – b. ca. 1616, England
…Hugh Whitacre – b. 29, March 1640, Yorkshire, England-
    d. 6 February 1741, Grindleton, Yorkshire, England

md Margaret Lisle

Whitacre, Hannah – Celtic Descent – Quaker
b. 21 September 1739, Falls, Bucks, PA
d. 8 November 1765, Fairfax, VA
d/o John & Naomi (Hulme) Whitacre:
md John Jared – 8 August 1757 – md Garrett

Whitaker, Henry
b. ca. 1550, High Acre, Lancaster, England
d. ca. 1589, Northwoods, Lancaster, England
Mary ? –  b. ca. 1553, High Acre, Lancaster, England - md ca. 1571

Whitacre, Hugh
b. 29, March 1640, Yorkshire, England
d. 6 February 1741, Grindleton, Yorkshire, England
s/o Christopher Whitaker  b. ca. 1612, England
md ca. 1674, Margaret Lisle
…George Whitacre -
…Joshua Whitacre – b. 22 December 1675, London, England-
    d. 26 September 1719, St. Buttolph’s, Bishopgate, London, England
    md ca. 1696, Jane Bannister Parker
…George Whitacre – b. 1672, Grindleton, Yorkshire,
    England – d. 6 February 1741 Grindleton, Yorkshire, England
    md 1698, Gindleton, Yorks, England,  Mary ?

Whitacre, James
b. ca. 1580, Northwoods, Lancaster, England
d. Sedburgh Parish, Yorkshire, England
s/o Henry Whitaker - ca. 1550, England & Mary (?) - ca. 1553, England
md Elizabeth ? – md ca. 1603 - b. ca. 1584

Whitacre, (Whitaire), John Jr. - Quaker of Falls Monthly Meeting, PA
b. 14 May 1704, Upper Makefield Twp., Falls Twp., Bucks, PA
d. 1783/1786, Loudoun Co., VA – or d. ca. 1775
s/o Joshua Whitacre/Whitaker & Jane Bannister Parker



md 1st 7 January 1711, Ruth Hulme – b. in PA
md 2nd 24 June 1734, Christ Church, Philadelphia, PA, Naomi Hulme
b. ca. 1713, Bucks Co., PA, - d. ca. 1789, Goose Creek, Loudoun, VA
d/o George Hulme & Ruth Palmer
John & Naomi, Buried: Goose Creek Friends Cemetery, Loudoun Co., VA
John Whitacre Jr. married sisters – Naomi & Ruth Hulme.  John and Naomi
(Hulme) Whitacre came to Loudoun, VA in 1761 from Bucks Co. by way of NJ
and duly had their certificate recorded at Fairfax, the monthly meeting of which
Goose Creek was then a part.  *See the Story of Whitacres and the Quakers.
Children of John & Naomi (Hulme) Whitacre:
…Caleb Whitacre – b.  ca. 1735, Falls, Bucks, PA- d. after 1808, OH or
   15 May 1755 in Bucks Co., PA, and died 23 July 1816 in Warren Co, OH
    md 1st 31 October 1776, Goose Creek MM, Loudoun Co. VA,
    Phebe Gore –d. before 27 October 1808 –
    d/o John Gore & Sarah Clowes of Loudoun Co., VA.
    md 2nd 29 August 1808, Westland Monthly Meeting, PA, Rebecca Bracken –
    d/o Solomon Bracken & Sarah Miller

Children of Caleb Whitacre & Phebe Gore were: Thornton, Achsah &
    David Whitacre.  Living within the verge of Goose Creek, Caleb & Phebe
    (Gore) Whitacre were transferred to Goose Creek MM in 1785 when that new
    Monthly Meeting was established and set off from Fairfax Monthly Meeting.
    Phebe (Gore) Whitacre died before 27 October 1808 when the a certificate
    removal was issued.  Caleb Whitacre now a widower and his three children
    get a removal certificate for the Salem Monthly Meeting, OH, on 27 October
    1808 for clearness with respect to marriage his 2nd wife on 29 August 1808,
    Rebecca Braken. Hinshaws American Quakers - pg. 719.  More information:
    Ency AM Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 4, pg. 67 & 786.
…Naomi Whitacre - b. ca. 1735, Greenwich, Warren, NJ –
    d. Before October 1807, Loudoun, VA
    md 11 December 1755, Goose Creek, Loudoun, VA, Samuel Smith –
    b. 24 August 1721, Cold Springs, Bucks Co, PA, - d.  Bet. 1806 – 1807,
    Mt. Pleasant Twp., Jefferson Co. OH
    s/o John Smith & Sarah Scott
     …Hannah Smith – b.  ca. 1757, Greenwich, Warren, NJ
     …George Smith – b. 18 March 1761, Greenwich,
         Warren , NJ – d. 11 August 1822 Guernsey, OH -
         md  29 January 1789, Louisa, VA , Mary Hibbs
     …Benjamin Smith – b. ca. 1762, Greenwich, Warren, NJ
     …Samuel Smith Jr. – b. 1 November 1765, Goose Creek, Loudoun, VA –
         d. 5 February 1855, Fairfax, VA –
         Buried: Smith Cemetery, Washington, OH -
         md 4 Oct 1784, Loudon, VA , Sarah Bishop  & md Mary Conning
     …Hannah Smith – b. ca. 1767, NJ – md James Samuel
     …Naomi Smith – b. ca. 1769, Goose Creek, Loudoun, VA
     …Mary Smith – b.  ca. 1771, Goose Creek, Loudoun, VA
     …Thomas Smith – b.  ca. 1773, VA



     …William Smith – b. ca. 1775, VA
     …George Smith – b. ca. 1777, VA
     …Abraham Smith – b. ca. 1779, VA
     …Benjamin Smith – b. ca. 1781, VA
…Joseph Whitacre - b. ca. 1737, Falls, Bucks, PA – or
    b. – ca. 1747, Bucks Co., PA, - d. ca. 1832,  Columbiana Co, OH
    md 1762, PA, Jane Wilson – b. ca. 1760, Bucks Co, PA, -
    d. 28 January 1837, Columbiana Co., OH
    d/o Samuel Wilson & Sarah Siddel
    …Nancy Ann Whitacre – b. 26 July 1793 - Loudoun, VA –
        d. 19 Dec 1869 – Pennville, Jay, IN
…Hannah Whitacre - b. 21 September 1739, Falls,
    Bucks, PA - 8 November 1765, Fairfax, VA -

md 8 August 1757 -Falls, Wyoming, PA, John Jared the wagonmaker
of Loudoun, VA – b. 25 June 1737, Isle of Wight Co, VA - d. Aft 1804.
s/o Thomas & Martha (Kinchin) Jarrell – English Descent. Hannah’s children
were raised by Rachel Palmer 2nd wife of John Jared. Her parents among first
Quakers settlers of Bucks Co., PA.
md unknown Garret - *See John Jared – Chapter 8 for complete family listing.
…George Whitacre – b. ca. 1743/45, Falls, Bucks, PA –
    d. 11 June 1785, Loudoun Co., VA - md 25 June 1768, Loudoun Co., VA,
    Ruth Wilson – b. ca. 1749 - d. ca. 1790, Loudoun Co., VA
    d/o Thomas Wilson & Margaret, maiden name unknown.

Buried: Goose Creek Friends Cemetery, Loudoun Co., VA
…Benjamin Whitacre – b. 1743, Falls, Bucks, PA – d. ca. 1812, Loudoun Co., VA
    md 1767, PA , Alice Gore – b. ca. 1757 – d. April 1833, VA
    d/o John Gore & Sarah Clowes of Loudoun Co., VA.

Benjamin Whitacre came to Fairfax Monthly Meeting, VA in 1761 from
    Kingwood Monthly Meeting, NJ.  Alice wife of Benjamin was received by
    request by Fairfax Monthly meeting, VA on 23 June 1782.  Benjamin and
    Alice were transferred to Goose Creek Monthly Meeting from Fairfax
    Monthly Meeting in 1785.  Children of Benjamin & Alice Whitacre were:
    Thomas Whitacre; Hannah Whitacre & Naomi Whitacre.  Reference:
    Hinshaws American Quakers – Goose Creek MM, pg. 720.  They also had a
    daughter named Ruth Whitacre – b. ca. 1792 – d. ca. 1861 &
    a son named Tamer Whitacre – b. ca. 1795 – d. 1846.
   Both of them Buried: Goose Creek   Friends Cemetery, Loudoun Co., VA.
…Joshua A. Whitacre – Rev’l War Veteran – Quaker - b. ca. 1745, Falls,
    Bucks, PA – b. ca. 1744 - d. ca. 1830, Columbiana Co., OH –
    md 22 April 1780, Loudoun Co., VA - Ann Steer – Quaker
    b. 10 February 1754 – d. ca. 1830, Columbiana Co., OH

 Ann (Steer) Whitacre removed with husband – granted certificate to Fairfax
    Monthly Meeting, VA, 26 September 1803.  Ann was md in 1780 to Joshua
    Whitacre, s/o John & Naomi Whitacre.  Joshua had been disowned by Fairfax
    Monthly Meeting, 24 May 1777 for joining the Army.  Ann was disowned by
    Fairfax Monthly Meeting but reinstated 27 October 1781.  Goose Creek



    Monthly Meeting, VA, Minutes – Hinshaws American Quakers - pg. 719.
…Robert Whitacre – b. ca. 1747, Falls, Bucks, PA – md 1st 1766, PA ,
    Sarah Roach – b. 22 April 1760 – d. before ca. 1786 –
    d/o Richard Roach & Hannah Sands, of Loudoun Co., VA
    md 2nd Hannah Janney – b. ca. 1765, VA – d. 31 May 1787
    d/o Jacob Janney & Hannah Ingledue
    md 3rd Patience McKay – b. 22 April 1760 – d. ca. 1784
    d/o Andrew McKay & Jane Ridgeway

Robert Whitacre of Loudoun, VA – b. 30 September 1758, NJ –
    d. 18 September 1828, OH, s/o John & Naomi Whitacre of Loudoun, Co.,. VA
    md 1st Sarah Roach with by whom he had one son Jonas Whitacre.
   Robert Whitacre produced a certificate from Fairfax Monthly Meeting, VA
   showing clearness with respect of marriage to his 2nd wife, Hannah Janney,
   d/o Jacob & Hannah (Ingledue) Janney of Loudoun Co., VA.  No issue by his
   2nd wife.  Robert Whitacre and his son Jonas received on certificate from
   Fairfax Monthly Meeting, VA for settlement 2 March 1789 dated 28 February
1789. Robert Whitacre and Jonas removed and was granted certificate to

  Crooked Run Monthly Meeting, VA on 25 January 1790 “for settlement.”
  Patience his 3rd wife bore him seven children all born in VA.
  Children of Patience and Robert Whitacre were:
  Andrew Whitacre – b. 13 August 1790 – d. 13 September 1864; John Whitacre
  b. 11 January 1792; Pricilla Whitacre – b. 21 July 1795 – d. 28 April 1870;
  Aquila Whitacre – b. 7 September 1797; Jane Whitacre – b. 21 September
 1799; Jane Whitacre – b. 21 September 1799; Rhoda Whitacre – b. 12 March
 1802 – d. 25 February 1884 & Moses Whitacre – b. 17 June 1804 – d. 8 January
1842. Robert & Patience Whitacre and children including Jonas by his 1st wife
 were granted certificate to Miami Monthly Meeting, VA on 5 May 1805.
 Hinshaws American Quakers – Goose Creek MM, pgs. 719 & 720.
*See the Story of Whitacres and the Quakers.

Whitacre, Whitaker, John Sr. - Quaker of Falls Monthly Meeting, PA
b. 22 December 1675, Yorkshire, England – (Quaker)
d. 26 September 1719/ ca. 1737, Philadelphia, PA
s/o Hugh & Margaret (Lisle) Whitaker of England
md 12 March 1702, Philadelphia, PA, Jane Bannister Parker –
b. ca. 1673, Grundleton, York Co., England – (Quaker)
d. ca. 1745, Greenwich, Cumberland, NJ or Bucks Co., PA –
d/o John Parker – b. ca. 1634, Extwistle, England &
Elizabeth Jane Bannister – b. ca. 1634, Lancs, England
…John Whitacre – b. 14 May 1704, Falls Twp., Bucks, PA –
    d. 1783/86, Loudoun, VA or 1734, Philadelphia, PA –
    Quaker of Falls Monthly Meeting, PA
    md 7 January 1711, Ruth Hulme -

  md 24 June 1734, Philadelphia, PA, Christ’s Church,
    Philadelphia, PA, Naomi Hulme
…Joshua Whitaker – b. 1701, Grindleton, York, England



…William Whitaker - b. 10 February 1701, Grindleton, York, England – d. 1789,
    Rowan, NC - Buried: Davidson, NC, Jersey Bapt. Church –
     md 11 February 1722, Kennett Square, Chester, PA, Elizabeth Carleton
     …Lydia Whitaker – b. ca. 1723, Kennett Square, Chester, PA –
         md ca. 1742, James Millison
     …John Whitaker – b. ca. 1725, Kennett Square, Chester, PA
     …Mark Whitaker – b.  ca. 1726, Kennett Square, Chester, PA –
         Lincoln, TN – md ca. 1767, Rowan, NC, Tabitha -
         md 29 Jan 1769, All St. Parish, Frederick, MD, Abigail Johnson
     …Sarah Whitaker – b. ca. 1728, Bradford, Chester, PA – d. January 1811,
         Marshall Co., TN – md Charles Wilson
     …Samuel Whitaker - b. ca. 1730, Kennett Square,
         Chester, PA – Georgia
     …William Jr. Whitaker – b. 20 February 1732, Lexington, Rowan, NC –
         d. November 1802, Mocksville, Davies, NC –
         md ca. 1754, Rowan, NC, Abigail Donohue –
         & md  Abigail Baker - 13 Aug 1772, Rowan, NC
     …Peter Whitaker – b. 11 December 1733, Kennett Square, Chester, PA –
         d. August 1815, Fairview, Buncombe, NC-
         Buried:  Fairview, Buncombe, NC – Cane Creek Cemetery -
         md Mariam F. Kent, ca. 1796, Rowan, NC & Ann Trantham
     …Joshua Sr. Whitaker – b. 22 January 1735, Bradford, Chester, PA –
         d. 1 May 1798, Rowan Co., NC – md 12 Sep 1764
         Marriage Bond, Rowan, NC, Mary Reed –
         md & Mary Fritts - 14 January 1783 Marriage Bond, Rowan, NC
     …Susan Whitaker – b. ca. 1737, Lexington, Rowan, NC –
         d. 20 August 1800 – md Hugh McCary
     …Jane Whitaker – b. 31 October 1745, Kennett Square, Chester, PA –
         d. January 1811, Fairview, Buncombe, NC –
         md May 1759 Rowan, NC, Eldad Reed
     …Mary Whitaker – b. ca. 1769, Russell, VA – d. 6 November 1769,
         Rowan, NC – md 22 Nov 1799 Rowan, Company, NC, James Osborne
…Joshua Whitaker - b.  1701, Grindleton, Yorkshire, England
…Peter Whitaker – b. 1703, Grindleton, Yorkshire, England -
    d. 1758 Probably West Ca., Chester, PA , (Quaker)

Quaker of Falls Monthly Meeting, PA
    md 17 December 1724, Kennett Square, Chester, PA, Mary Huntly
…Robert Whitaker – b. 1705/6, Falls, Bucks, PA – 1790 (Quaker) –
    md 28 October 1725, Mary D. Hall -
    md ca. 1732, Sarah Tomlinson
…Katherine Whitaker – b. 1707, Grindleton, Yorkshire, England –
    d. Cumberland, NJ (Quaker) – md 18 September 1724,
    Kennett Square, Chester, PA, Charles Holman
…Peter Whitacre -
…Robert Whitacre -
…Katherine Whitacre -



Whitman, Elizabeth
b. ca. 1765, Albemarle Co., VA
md 1 February 1790, Green, TN, Barlett Gentry

Winfree, James – Rev’l War Patroit – Rank: Patriot Service in NC.
b. ca. 1750, Goshen, Granville, NC
d. 23 November 1822, Virgilina, Granville, NC
md about 1767, Goshen, Granville, NC, Elizabeth Jones –
b. ca. 1750, Granville, NC – d. 23 May 1811, Virgilian, Granville, NC
d/o Ambrose & Catharine (Collins) Jones
…David Nicholas Winfree – b. 10 September 1770, Goshen
    Precinct  of Granville County -
    d. after 1850/54, Cove Hollow, DeKalb, TN
    Buried: Mt. Hollow Cemetery, Cove Hollow, DeKalb, TN
    md 22 October 1791, Virgilina, Halifax, VA, Achsah Tuck –
    b. 31 October 1770, Virgilina, Halifax, VA –
    d. after 1850, Cove Hollow, DeKalb, TN
    d/o John & Mary (Powell) Tuck

David and Achsah (Tuck) Winfree arrived in Smith Co., TN in the mid 1810’s.
    …Infant Winfree – b. 20 March 1792, Virgilina, Halifax, VA –
        d. 20 March 1792, Virgilina, Halifax, VA
    …Francis Collins Winfree – b. 23 February 1793, Virgilina, Halifax, VA –
        d. 31 January 1808
    …Tabbitha Winfree – b. 4 January 1795, Virgilina, Halifax, VA –
        md 14 November 1811, William Woodson Pass Fitts –
        b. 22 August 1789, Halifax, VA – d. after 1850, Eddyville, Lyon, KY
        s/o Robert Walker & Mary Ann “Susanna” (Pass) Fitts
        …Mary Woodson Fitts – b. 25 December 1812, VA
        …Sary Adkinson Fitts – b. 8 April 1815, VA
        …John Tuck Richardson Fitts – b. 31 December 1817 –
            d. ca. 1900, Reynolds, MO – md about 1836, Delila Stallion –
            b. about 1820, TN – d. after 1880, Reynolds, MO
        …Nancy Oliver Fitts – b. 25 April 1820, Halifax, VA –
            d. 17 August 1886, DeKalb, TN –
            md about 1833, Samuel Pinkney William Maxwell –
            b. 6 October 1818, Rutherford, TN – d. 11 January 1884, DeKalb, TN
            s/o John & Elizabeth (Covington) Maxwell
        …Tandy Walker Fitts – b. 4 March 1823, Smith, TN –
            d. 1896/1900, TN – md 1840, Smith, TN, Isabelle Foster –
            b. ca. 1820, Smith, TN – d. before 1888
            d/o William Golden Foster & Sini
    …Allen Carey Winfree – b. 2 August 1797, Virgilian, Halifax, VA –
        d. ca. 1882, Dist. 14, Smith, TN – md 1st ca. 1824, Martha Winfree
        b. ca. 1800 – d. 1843/45, Smith, TN
        Buried: Grant, Carthage, Smith, TN



        md 2nd about 1843, Roada Jane Everitt – b. ca. 1816, NC – d. Smith, TN
        d/o David Everett

Children of Allen Carey & Martha Winfree:
        …David Turner Winfree – b. 14 March 1825, TN
        …Frances Bennett Winfree – b. 12 May 1826, TN
        …Elizabeth Winfree – b. ca. 1831, Smith, TN – md James Durastis Williams
        …Achsah Winfree – b. about 1832, TN –
            md 3 November 1851, William Nixon – b. 21 August 1821, Smith, TN
        …James Winfree – b. about 1835, TN
        …Thomas Luther “Cat” Winfree –
            b. November 1839, Brush Creek, Smith, TN –
            d. 14 April 1924, Brush Creek, Smith, TN
            md about 1859, Sarah Catherine “Eliza A.” Willoughby –
            b. ca. 1843, TN – d. before 9 November 1869
            d/o Isaac Willoughby
        …Eliza Winfree – b. about 1841, TN
        …Henry C. Winfree – b. about 1843, TN

Children of Allen Carey & Roada Jane (Everitt) Winfree
…Benjamin F. Winfree – b. ca. 1844

        …James H. Winfree – b. ca. 1848, Smith, TN –
            d. 19 September 1863, Chattanooga, Civil War, TN
        …Virginia Winfree – b. about 1855, Smith, TN –
            md about 1875, Smith, TN, William Enoch – b. about 1850
        …Bethel W. Winfree – b. ca. 1856

…Granberry Pickney Winfree – b. 25 June 1857, Smith, TN –
            d. 16 November 1937, New Middleton, Smith, TN
            Buried: Macedonia Cemetery, Smith, TN –
            md about 1885, Smith, TN, Mary Frances Denny –
            b. 23 January 1864, Smith, TN – d. 5 January 1953, Smith, TN
            d/o Francis C. “Frank” & Sarah Denney
            Mary Frances Denny also md ? Hatcher after 1937 & ? Beattey
            …Maude “Mattie” Lou Lany Winfree – b. 15 February 1886 –
                d. 2 September 1972
           …Thomas Winfree – b. 12 June 1890 - d. November 1974
           …Belle Winfree
           …Joe Bridges Winfree – b. 28 December 1900, TN –
               d. January 1975, Lebanon, Wilson, TN –
               md about 1920, Virginia Winfrey
           …Charlie Winfree – b. 21 November 1900 –
               d. January 1976, Brush Creek, Smith, TN
           …C.S. Winfree – b. 21 November 1900
           …Belle Winfree – d. Lebanon, Wilson, TN – md Bedford Marks
        …Hattie Bridges Winfree – b. 1 April 1860, TN – d. 4 June 1953
            md about 1885, TN, William Ballinger
        …Allen Carey “Uncle Babe” Winfree – b. 25 November 1861,TN –
            d. 8 October 1941, Carthage, Smith, TN
            md 27 September 1906, TN, Nellie B. Timberlake –
            b. 3 October 1884, TN – d. 1 February 1937, Smith, TN
            d/o Fountain Fitts & Evelyn (Ferrell) Timberlake

Thomas Luther “Cat”
Winfree



           Both Buried: Ridgewood Cemetery, Carthage, Smith, TN
    …Mary Powell Winfree – b. 25 August 1799, Virgilian, Halifax, VA –
        d. ca. 1833, Smith, TN – md 1 November 1823, Smith, TN
        George Denney – b. about October 1800, Person, NC –
        d.. ca. 1865, Wright, Lauderdale, AL
        s/o Benjamin & Kerenhappuch (Taylor) Denney
        …Benjamin Allen Denney – b. 8 July 1824, Smith, TN –
            d. 3 February 1909, Carroll, TN –
            md ca. 1866, Carroll, TN, Martha Jane Utley –
            b. 16 January 1835, Carroll, TN – d. 19 January 1915
        …Nancy Ann Denney – b. 4 March 1826, Smith, TN
        …Elizabeth Denney – b. 4 March 1826, Smith, TN
        …Martha E. Denney – b. ca,. 1828, Smith, TN – d. Tishomingo, MS –
            md Tishomingo, MS, Robert Wilson – b. ca. 1821, TN
    …David Tomson Winfree – b. 26 September 1801, Virgilian, Halifax, VA –
        d. after 1880, 19th Dist. Smith, TN –
        md about 1831, Ann “Mary Ann” – b. ca. 1818, VA
    …John Tuck Winfree – b. 7 January 1804, Virgilina, Halifax, VA –
        d. ca. 1849/50, Smith, TN
        md ca. 1829, Smith, TN, Mary Stallings – b. about 1812
        Both Buried: Watts Farm, Gordonsville, Smith, TN
    …Sally Jones Winfree – b. 17 November 1806, Virgilina, Halifax, VA
        md 15 April 1824, Smith, TN, Willis “William B.” Whitley –
        b. ca. 1800 – d. after 1845 – Brother of Exum Whitley.
    …James Maderson Winfree – b. 24 July 1809, Virgilina, Halifax, VA –
        d. 13 July 1878, Ewing, Franklin, IL – md about 1827/28, Smith, TN

 Elizabeth Denney – b. ca. 1808, Granville, NC –
        d. after 1870, Ewing, Franklin, IL –
        d/o John & Sally (Winfree) Denney
        …Permelia Winfree – b. ca. 1828, TN – md Giles Kelly
        …Gabriel M. Winfree – b. ca. 1835, Smith, TN – d. IL
            md 2 July 1855, DeKalb, TN, Edily H. Jones
        …John C. Winfree – b. 18 December 1836, DeKalb, TN –
            d. 16 November 1923, Ewing, Franklin, IL –
            md 1 April 1858, DeKalb, TN, Sarah Taylor
        …Martha Winfree – b. about 1841, DeKalb, TN
            md 11 August 1856, DeKalb, TN, Abner S. Harper
        …Eliza J. Winfree – b. ca. 1844, DeKalb, TN
        …James L. Winfree – b. ca. 1846, DeKalb, TN – d. Franklin, IL?
        …Eligah Winfree – b. ca. 1849, DeKalb, TN – d. before 1860, DeKalb, TN –
            md 20 January 1878, DeKalb, TN, Leatha New

…Elizabeth Collins Winfree – b. 18 December 1811, Virgilian, Halifax, VA
        md 1830/31, Smith, TN, Andrew Elisha Lewney (Looney) –
        b. ca. 1811, Sumner, TN – d. after 1880, DeKalb, TN
        s/o Elisha Looney & Mary Ann (Enex) Lennox
    …Benjamin Franklin Winfree – b. 5 February 1814, Virgilina, Halifax, VA
        d. 12 June 1883, Cove Hollow, DeKalb, TN –
        md 18 December 1834, Cove Hollow, DeKalb, TN, Judath Robinson –
        b. 2 October 1818, Smith, TN – d. 3 March 1903, Cove Hollow,
        DeKalb Co., TN - d/o William Robinson
        Both Buried: +Mt. Holly Cemetery, Cove Hollow, Smithville, DeKalb, TN

Benjamin Franklin Winfree
was 4 yrs. old when he
moved  to  TN  from
Chesterfield Co., VA.



…Nancy Winfree – b. 20 February 1772, Goshen, Granville, NC –
    d. 9 March 1831, Virgilian, Halifax, VA –
    md 11 January 1787, Virgilina, Halifax, VA, Edward Tuck –
    b. 10 December 1762, Halifax, VA – d. 22 June 1840, Halifax, VA
    s/o John & Mary (Powell) Tuck
    …Powell Tuck – b. 26 December 1787, Virgilina, Halifax, VA –
        d. January 1859, Butler, KY – md Elizabeth Willingham
        Buried: Family Cemetery, Butler, KY
    …Elizabeth Tuck – b. 13 November 1790, Virgilina, Halifax, VA –
       d. after 1843
    …Paul Tuck – b. 18 March 1793, Halifax, VA – d. August 1865, Halifax, VA
    …Edward Tuck – b. 18 December 1795, Virgilina, Halifax, VA – d. after 1844
    …Phaltiel Tuck – b. 27 January 1800, Virgilina, Halifax, VA -
        d. March 1865, Halifax, VA
    …John C. Tuck – b. 27 July 1804, Virgilina, Halifax, VA –
        d. after 1836, Macon, TN
    …Percy Tuck – b. 25 February 1811, Virgilina, Halifax, VA – d. 14 June 1891
…Sally “Sallie” Winfree – b. ca. 1778, Goshen, Granville, NC – d. after 1835 –
    md John B. Denney – b. ca. 1771, NC – d. May 1847, Smith Co., TN
    s/o Benjamin Denney/Denny & Barbara Stagner

*see John Denney & Sally “Sallie” Winfree for complete family listing.
…Charles Winfree – b. 1780, Goshen, Granville, NC – md Marvell
    md 6 March 1826, Henderson, KY – Jane Juniel/ Junell
    d/o Andrew & Judith (Estes) Juniel

Children of Charles & Marvell
    …Charles Winfree – b. ca. 1809, Henderson, KY –
        d. November 1864, Murdered, Henderson, KY
    …Tincey Winfree – b. ca. 1820, Henderson, KY –
        md 17 April 1841, Andrew J. Hall – b. 4 October 1816
        s/o Frebourn & Catherine (Pate) Hall
…Jane Winfree – b. 1783, Goshen, Granville, NC –
    d. after 1835, Virgilian, Granville, NC –
    md about 1800, Virgilina, Granville, NC, William Lassiter –
    b. about 1770, Granville, TN
    …Catherine Winfree Lassiter – b. ca. 1800, Virgilina, Granville, NC –
        d. AR – md 14 November 1816, Granville, NC, Obrien Ragland –
        b. 1790/94, Granville, NC
        s/o Reuben & Mary Perry (Obrian) Ragland
    …James Winfrey – b. ca. 1801, Goshen Dist., Granville, NC –
        d. after 1864 – md 24 February 1830, Granville, NC, Nancy Blanks –
        b. ca. 1805 – d. after 1850 – d/o Richard Banks/ Blanks
…Anna “Annie” Winfree – b. ca. 1786, Goshen, Granville, NC –
    d. after 1835 – md 7 April 1808, Granville, NC, Phillip Pettypool –
    b. 1784/85, Granville, NC – d. ca. 1860, Granville, NC

 s/o Seth & Mary (Wood) Pettypool
    …John Pettypool – b. ca. 1808
    …Phillip Pettypool – b. ca. 1810 – d. MS – md ? Halkom
    …Seth Pettypool – b. ca. 1812
    …William Alexandria Pettypool  (Poole)– b. 3 April 1814, Granville, NC –
        d. 24 May 1887, Person, NC – md 27 February 1839, Person, NC
        Lucy Nell Ellixson – b. about 1815 – md Millie Davie –



        md Mary Ashburn Davie
    …Karen Pettypool – b. ca. 1816 – md James W. Beaver
    …Martha A. Pettypool – b. ca. 1818
    …Pendleton Pettypool – d. MS
    …Claiborn Pettypool – d. CA
…Margaret Winfree – b. ca. 1788, Goshen, Granville, NC –

 d. before 1831, Virgilina, Granville, NC – md ? Pinson
   …Ann Pinson – md John W. Weaver
   …Polly Pinson – md Lewis Griffin
   …Margaret Pinson – md Richard Griffin
   …Elizabeth Pinson

Winfree, Sarah “Sallie”
b. ca. 1778, Goshen, Granville, NC - d. After 1835 - d/o James & Elizabeth (Jones) Winfree
md ca. 1794, John B. Denney, b. ca. 1771, NC – d. ca. 1847, Smith Co., TN
s/o Benjamin & Barbara (? ) Denny (Denney)
*See Chapter 4 - John B. & Sarah (Winfree) Denney for complete family listing.

Young, John
b. 25 June 1788 – d. ca. 1833, Nashville, TN of yellow fever, md Matilda Gibson –
b. 10 March 1780 – d. 15 June 1870.  (John Young, s/o William Young, b. 15 April 1744,
Frederick Co., VA – d. 31 October 1888, Jackson Co., TN & Elizabeth Huff, b. 27 October 1754,
Frederick Co., VA – d. 22 May 1819, Jackson Co., TN now Putnam Co., TN).
(Matilda Gibson, d/o James & Annie Gibson).
…Allen “Alan” Young – b. 10 August 1814 – d. 17 May 1860 – md 1833 to Mary Melinda Crowell
    Listed in the 1850 census as living in the 13th District of Jackson Co., TN.
    Mary Melinda (Crowell) Young and Elijah Crowell are brother and sister.
…Adolphia Young – b. ca. 1816 – d. 5 July 1852, nr. the Wood River 100
    miles out of Winter Quarters – md Rhoda Jared, 26 July 1836, Jackson Co.,
    TN - b. 24 October 1820, Jackson Co., TN – d. 29 March 1899, Provo, UT
    Rhoda Jared Young md 2nd in Salt Lake City, UT, Alfred Douglas Young –
    Cousin of her husband’s.  Adolphia Young died of cholera.

*See Story of Rhoda Jared Young. *See Chapter 8.
…John Harman Young – b. ca. 1818 – d. ca. 1860 –
    He was killed by bushwhackers.
…Anna “Annie” Young – b. 25 March 1819, Putnam Co., TN – d. 5 October 1859, TN
    md 1833, Elijah Cass Crowell, b. ca. 1809, Mecklenburg Co., NC – d. 28 October 1863, TN,
    s/o Charles Edwin & Elizabeth Crowell. Elijah was killed by bushwhackers.
   (Children: Queen, William Maffett, Charles N., John Young, David A., Mary Elizabeth,
   Matilda Frances, Martha Pellona, Rhoda Sidona, Netherland Cass & Adolphia A, Crowell).
(1850 census 13 Civil Dist., Jackson Co. TN – Elijah C. Crowell is head of household, 41 yrs. old, NC md to
Anna, 28 yrs. old, TN.  Children: Maffett, 16 yrs. old; Charles 14 yrs. old; John 12 yrs. old; David, 10 yrs. old;
Mary, 7 yrs. old; Frances, 4 yrs. old; Sildona, 1 yr. old & Pilona Crowell, 1 yr. old).

Young, Margaret , Margit
 b. About 1740, Bedford Co., VA
…Agnes “Aggie” Beard – b. About 1759/62, Bedford Co., VA
   md October 23, 1780, Joseph Jackson Jared



Family of William “Willie” Benjamin Prichard
& Nancy Elizabeth “Bettie” Shanks

Children: Schuyler, Bethel & Ollie Prichard
Left: Robert Schuyler “Skyler” Prichard, s/o
William “Willie” Benjamin Prichard & Nancy
Elizabeth “Bettie” Shanks.  He md Amanda
Denny. Man on right, Henry Shackle, army
buddy, WWI.



J. Y. “Jake” Wallace, s/o Edward T. Wallace & Oma T.
Shanks & his wife Peggy Ogeal Jared, d/o Morgan Hurt Jared
& Ogeal Sanders.

Picture taken 2005 at their residence in Putnam Co., TN by
Audrey J. Lambert.

Jake & Peggy (Jared) Wallace now own the old William Jared
Bible.  William Jared, s/o John Jared & Hannah Whitacre.

Peggy Ogeal (Jared) Wallace, d/o Morgan Hurt Jared &
Ogeal Sanders.  Picture taken at her home in Putnam Co.,
TN, 2005.

SURPRISE!

Nettie Katherine (Prichard) Allison, center, was surprised
by family and friends with a party to celebrate her 97th

birthday on October 12 at New Home Baptist Church.
She lives in the Boma Community, where she raised her
family.  She has three children, seven grandchildren and
18 great-grandchildren.  “Miss Nettie” enjoys reading,
gardening, attending church and visiting her friends.
Celebrating the day with her are her daughters, Rebecca
(Allison)  Burgess, left, and Euda Kate (Allison) Shanks.

Herald Citizen Newspaper, 15 October 2003.

Ora Irene (Maynard) Prichard
& grandchildren

L to R: Michael Lenell Canterberry; Kevin Barnett
Canterberry; Ora Irene (Maynard) Prichard Mitchell;
Barta Vee Pierce; Sue Ellen (Pierce/Canterberry) Koop
& Virginia Lee (Canterberry) Eyestone.

Ora Irene (Maynard) Prichard was the 3rd w/o Robert
Schuyler “Skyler” Prichard.  She was his housekeeper.
They had two children, Phillip Lenell Prichard (1936-
1937) and Ora Maurine Prichard (1933-2006).  Ora
Irene md 2nd Lonnie Steven Mitchell and moved to
Idaho.  Her daughter Ora Maurine Prichard md 1st

Charles Lee Pierce, md 2nd Julius Harold Canterberry,
md 3rd Fred Jay Shepard and after his death she md
4th John Crowe.

Photo courtesy of Sue Ellen (Pierce/Canterberry)
Koop.  She was adopted by Julius Harold Canterberry.

*See Robert Schuyler “Skyler” Prichard for more
family information.



Children of Zina Franklin Wilkerson Sr. &
Edna Ann Garrison

L to R: Yance Rosevelt Wilkerson, Epths Tanner
Wilkerson & Lillard Dewey Wilkerson

Photo made in Silver Point, TN.

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston
of Linden, MI.

Solon Garrison with Ethel Lee Bates.
Solon was the s/o William Carroll
Garrison & Sarah Caroline “Sis”
Wallace.  Ethel Lee Bates, d/o John
K. Bates & Leona (Garrison) Bates.

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston
of Linden, MI.

Epths Tanner Wilkison, s/o Zina Franklin
Wilkerson, Sr. & Edna Ann Garrison

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston
of Linden, MI.

Edna Ann Garrison, d/o William
Carroll Garrison & Sarah Caroline
“Sis” Wallace.  She md 25 January
1899, DeKalb Co., TN, Zina Franklin
Wilkerson Sr.

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston
of Linden, MI.

Rosebud Anderson, b. 15 January 1906 –
d. 11 November 1935, Little Rock, AR.
She md Yance Rosevlet Wilkerson.  She
was the d/o Albert A. Anderson.  Yance &
Rosebud had 3 children: Dillain Roburta,
Richard Vance & Raymond Yance.  Yance
later md Lena Roetzel of Russell, White
Co., AK.

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston
of Linden, MI.



L to R: Brigena “Zena” Garrison md 1st Bradley
Printice – md 2nd Laurence Carr.  In his WWI
uniform is Napoleon “Polie” Garrison.
Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston of Linden, MI.

Yance Rosevelt Wilkinson,
s/o Zina Franklin Wilkerson, Sr. & Edna Ann

Garrison
Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston of Linden, MI.

L to R: Leona & Dona Garrison, daughter of William
Carroll Garrison & Sarah Caroline “Sis” Wallace.
Leona md John K. Bates.  They had 6 children, her
oldest was Ethel Lee (Bates) Jaco.  Dona Garrison md
Sidney Everett Wallace on 22 October 1912.  He is the
son of James Wade Wallace & Polly “Mary” Knight.

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston of Linden, MI.
Leona (Garrison) Bates, d/o Carroll Garrison &
Sarah Caroline “Sis” Wallace.  She md John K.
Bates.

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston
of Linden, MI.



Lillard Dewey Wilkerson
Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston

of Linden, MI.

Loma Weaver & her husband
Lillard Dewey Wilkerson.

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston
of Linden, MI.

Lillard Dewey Wilkerson & his wife Loma Weaver.  Lillard
Dewey Wilkerson was born 16 November 1899, Silver
Point, TN, s/o Zina Franklin Wilkerson Sr. & Edna Ann
Garrison.  Lillard farmed, hauled logs for the railroad with
his team of mules in Woodruff County, Arkansas.  They
had eight children.  They are the grandparents of Lenette
Johnston of Linden, MI.

This is a photo taken at their 50th wedding anniversary
party.

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston
of Linden, MI.

Lillard Franklin Wilkerson Jr. & his wife Emma Lucille
Curtis.  He was the s/o Yance Rosevelt Wilkerson &
Rosebud Anderson.  They had three children, Franklin
Paul, Mack Ray & Betty Lou Wilkerson.

Photo courtesy of Lenette Johnston
of Linden, MI.



Herald-Citizen Newspaper, Cookeville, TN: 3 January 2006, pg. 7: Johnie T. Wallace, d/o Azro/Asro Winburn
Wallace & Nettie Leftwich.

Mrs. Larry Case poses with relatives at a stork shower
honoring  her.   They are  Miss  Tena  Shanks,  sister  of  the
honoree; her grandmother, Mrs. Nettie (Prichard) Allison;
her mother, Mrs. Mack Ross Shanks (Euda “Uda” Kate
Allison), Mrs. Larry Case; her mother-in-law, Bolely
Boyd; her grandmother-in-law, Mrs. Carrie Mathis; and
her sister Miss Sharon Shanks.

Nettie (Prichard) Allison, center, was surprised by
family and friends with a party to celebrate her
97th birthday on October 12 at New Home Baptist
Church.  She lives in the Boma Community,
where she raised her family.  She has three
children, seven grandchildren and 18 great-
grandchildren.  “Miss Nettie” enjoys reading,
gardening, attending church and visiting her
friends.  Celebrating the day with her are her
daughters, Rebecca Burgess, left, and Euda Kate
Shanks.

Herald-Citizen, Cookeville, TN:
15 October 2003.



Thompson Luther Winfree Family

Thompson Luther Winfree with fourth wife Mary S. Malone with three of their daughters Maude (plus her husband James
William  Preston),  Louisa  (plus  her  husband  Sidney  Stanton  Bellar),  Janie  (before  her  marriage  to  W.  E.  Atwood),  and
youngest son Jennings Bryan Winfree. Aunt Janie is next to the left post on the porch, Uncle Bryan is next to the right
post. The rest of the kids are Preston and Bellar grandchildren. Aunt Janie married in 1911, so the picture must have been
made before then. She said that her father was married four times. The marriage dates and names for wives 2-4 are known.
The only question is the first name of Cat's first wife, which Aunt Janie and the 1860 census show as Eliza, but many
Willoughby researchers list as Sarah Catherine. Ancestry.com



http://www.ajlambert.com

Right to Left: Standing - Josie, James M., Bradley, Erma, Carolyn, Betty, and Sue probably with her first
child.

Seated: Right to Left: Bill Love (Josie's husband) Jim, Martha, and the little girl is Opal Puckett
(Frances's little girl) Frances had died by this time.

http://www.ajlambert.com/

